Form <b>PTO-1594</b>	RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET	U. S. Department of C Patent and Tradem	ommerce ark Office				
(rev.08/04)	TRADEMA	RKS ONLY						
To the Director of the U.S. I	Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents of	or the new address(es) below					
American Biophysics Contact Prenchtown Road North Kingston, Rhode  Individual(s) General Partnership X Corporation Other Citizenship Delaware Execution Date(s) March 2 Additional name(s) of conveying party 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment X Security Agreement Government Interest A	r(ies)/Execution Date(s):  orp.  Island 02852  Association Limited Partnership  20, 2006  r(ies) attached?Yes _XNo  Merger Change of Name  Assignment	2. Name and Address of r Additional name(s) & address(es) att Name: RAM Opportunity  Internal Address: Street Address: 747 Third  City: NEW YORK State: NEW YORK Country: U.S. Association – Citizen General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Limited Liability Cor Other Citizenship  If assigned is not domiciled in the U	eceiving party(les) ached?Yes _X_No Fund I., L.L.C.  Avenue, 38th Floor  Zip: 10017 ship Citizenship poration — Citizenship Inited States, a domestic representation	- - - - - - - - - - - -				
Other		designation is attachedYes _>						
4. Application number(s  A. Trademark Applica  76487933		(s): B. Trademark Regist 2726322	ration No(s). <b>2931985</b>	5				
78433323	78586543	2572949	2906995	5				
76582856	76582855	2433595	2926009	•				
	Additional numbers a	attached? Yes <u>X</u> No						
5. Name and address of p pondence concerning docu	arty to whom corres- iment should be mailed:	6. Total number of appl and registrations invo	ications olved: <u>12</u>	<u> </u>				
Elaine Ziff Skadden, Arps, Slate, Me Four Times Square New York, NY 10036-652	eagher & Flom LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) and 3.41) \$315  X All fees and any deficiencies are authorized to be charged to Deposit Account (Our Ref. 093120/17)						
Tel: (212) 735-265 Fax: (917) 777-265 Eziff@skadden.co	56	8. Payment information  Deposit Account No. 19-2385  Authorized user Name: Stephanie Y. Grenald						
9. Signature.	lever D. Ziff							
	Signature ne Ziff of Person Signing	Total number of cover sheet, and	pages including 4/2 documents:	8				

### SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT (as it may be amended or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") is entered into as of March 20, 2006 by and between American Biophysics Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), and RAM Opportunity Fund I, L.L.C. (the "Secured Party").

## PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The Grantor and the Secured Party are entering a Securities Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor will, among other things, issue and sell to the Secured Party a Secured Promissory Note in the principal amount of \$4,200,000 (the "Promissory Note").

The Grantor is entering into this Security Agreement in order to induce the Secured Party to enter into the Agreement and to purchase the Promissory Note and to secure the Grantor's obligations thereunder.

ACCORDINGLY, the Grantor and the Secured Party hereby agree as follows:

### ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

- 1.1. <u>Terms Defined in Promissory Notes</u>. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Promissory Note.
- 1.2. <u>Terms Defined in UCC</u>. Terms defined in the UCC which are not otherwise defined in this Security Agreement are used herein as defined in the UCC.
- 1.3. <u>Definitions of Certain Terms Used Herein</u>. As used in this Security Agreement, in addition to the terms defined in the Preliminary Statement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
  - "Accounts" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 9 of the UCC.
  - "Account Debtor" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 9 of the UCC.
- "Article" means a numbered article of this Security Agreement, unless another document is specifically referenced.
  - "Chattel Paper" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 9 of the UCC.
  - "Collateral" shall have the meaning set forth in Article II.
- "Control" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 8 of the UCC or, if applicable, in Section 9-104, 9-105, 9-106 or 9-107 of Article 9 of the UCC.
- "Copyrights" means, with respect to any person, all of such person's right, title, and interest in and to the following: (a) all copyrights, rights and interests in copyrights, works

04/21/2006

protectable by copyright, copyright registrations, and copyright applications; (b) all renewals of any of the foregoing; (c) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages or payments for past or future infringements for any of the foregoing; (d) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements of any of the foregoing; and (e) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world.

"Default" means an event described in Section 5.1.

"Deposit Accounts" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 9 of the UCC.

"Documents" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 9 of the UCC.

"Equipment" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 9 of the UCC.

"Exhibit" refers to a specific exhibit to this Security Agreement, unless another document is specifically referenced.

"Fixtures" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 9 of the UCC.

"General Intangibles" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 9 of the UCC.

"Goods" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 9 of the UCC.

"Instruments" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 9 of the UCC.

"Inventory" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 9 of the UCC.

"Investment Property" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 9 of the UCC.

"Letter-of-Credit Rights" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 9 of the UCC.

"Licenses" means, with respect to any person, all of such person's right, title, and interest in and to (a) any and all licensing agreements or similar arrangements in and to its Patents, Copyrights, or Trademarks, (b) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future breaches thereof, and (c) all rights to sue for past, present, and future breaches thereof.

"Patents" means, with respect to any person, all of such person's right, title, and interest in and to: (a) any and all patents and patent applications; (b) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein; (c) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions, and continuations-in-part thereof; (d) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (e) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof; and (f) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world.

12:07

**P**005

"Permitted Liens" means (i) liens granted in favor of Cowan Plastics, LLC or American Assembly, LLC, and (ii) liens granted in Accounts to any lender providing accounts receivable financing to the Grantor, which liens, in the case of clause (ii), shall be superior to the lien granted to the Secured Party in Accounts hereunder.

"Receivables" means the Accounts, Chattel Paper, Documents, Investment Property, Instruments and any other rights or claims to receive money which are General Intangibles or which are otherwise included as Collateral.

"Section" means a numbered section of this Security Agreement, unless another document is specifically referenced.

"Secured Obligations" means the Grantor's financial obligations to the Secured Party pursuant to the Promissory Note.

"Secured Party" means the Secured Party to the Promissory Note and its successors and assigns.

"Security" has the meaning set forth in Article 8 of the UCC.

"Stock Rights" means all dividends, instruments or other distributions and any other right or property which the Grantor shall receive or shall become entitled to receive for any reason whatsoever with respect to, in substitution for or in exchange for any Capital Stock constituting Collateral, any right to receive Capital Stock and any right to receive earnings, in which the Grantor now has or hereafter acquires any right, issued by an issuer of such Capital Stock.

"Supporting Obligations" shall have the meaning set forth in Article 9 of the UCC.

"Trademarks" means, with respect to any person, all of such person's right, title, and interest in and to the following: (a) all trademarks (including service marks), trade names, trade dress, and trade styles and the registrations and applications for registration thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing; (b) all licenses of the foregoing, whether as licensee or licensor; (c) all renewals of the foregoing; (d) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (e) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; and (f) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code, as in effect from time to time, of the State of Delaware or of any other state the laws of which are required as a result thereof to be applied in connection with the attachment, perfection or priority of, or remedies with respect to, the Secured Party's Lien on any Collateral.

"Unmatured Default" means an event which but for the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a Default hereunder.

The foregoing definitions shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms

04/21/2006

of the defined terms.

### ARTICLE II GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

The Grantor hereby pledges, assigns and grants to the Secured Party a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all personal property and other assets, whether now owned by or owing to, or hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of the Grantor (including under any trade name or derivations thereof), and whether owned or consigned by or to, or leased from or to, the Grantor, and regardless of where located (all of which will be collectively referred to as the "Collateral"), including:

- all Accounts; (i)
- all Chattel Paper; (ii)
- all Documents; (iii)
- all Equipment; (iv)
- all Fixtures; (v)
- all General Intangibles; (vi)
- (vii) all Goods;
- all Instruments; (viii)
- all Inventory; (ix)
- all Investment Property; (x)
- all cash or cash equivalents; (xi)
- (xii) all letters of credit, Letter-of-Credit Rights and Supporting Obligations;
- all Deposit Accounts with any bank or other financial institution;
- (xiv) and all accessions to, substitutions for and replacements, proceeds (including Stock Rights), insurance proceeds and products of the foregoing, together with all books and records, customer lists, credit files, computer files, programs, printouts and other computer materials and records related thereto and any General Intangibles at any time evidencing or relating to any of the foregoing;

to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of the Secured Obligations.

### ARTICLE III

**7**00**7** 

## REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

The Grantor represents and warrants to the Secured Party that:

- Title and Perfection. The Grantor has good and valid rights in or the power to 3.1. transfer the Collateral and title to the Collateral with respect to which it has purported to grant a security interest hereunder, free and clear of all Liens except for Liens permitted under Section 4.1(e), and has full power and authority to grant to the Secured Party the security interest in such Collateral pursuant hereto. When financing statements have been filed in the appropriate offices against the Grantor in the locations listed on Exhibit E, the Secured Party will have a fully perfected security interest in that Collateral of the Grantor in which a security interest may be perfected by filing, subject only to Liens permitted under Section 4.1(e).
- Type and Jurisdiction of Organization. Organizational and Identification 3.2. Numbers. The Grantor is a Delaware corporation, with an organizational number 2508446 issued to it by the State of Delaware and a federal employer identification number of 05-0457532.
- Principal Location. The Grantor's mailing address and the location of its 3.3. principal place of business and chief executive office is 140 North Frenchtown Road, North Kingstown, Rhode Island 02852; the Grantor has no other places of business except those set forth in Exhibit A.
- Collateral Locations. All of the Grantor's locations where Collateral is located 3.4. are listed on Exhibit A. All of said locations are owned by the Grantor except for locations (i) which are leased by the Grantor as lessee and designated in Exhibit A and (ii) at which Inventory is held in a public warehouse or is otherwise held by a bailee or on consignment as designated in Exhibit A.
- Exact Names. The Grantor's name in which it has executed this Security Agreement is the exact name as it appears in the Grantor's organizational documents, as amended, as filed with state of Delaware.

#### Accounts and Chattel Paper. 3.6.

- The names of the obligors, amounts owing, due dates and other information with respect to its Accounts and Chattel Paper are and will be correctly stated in all records of the Grantor relating thereto and in all invoices with respect thereto furnished to the Secured Party by the Grantor from time to time. As of the time when each Account or each item of Chattel Paper arises, the Grantor shall be deemed to have represented and warranted that such Account or Chattel Paper, as the case may be, and all records relating thereto, are genuine and in all respects what they purport to be.
- With respect to its Accounts, (i) all Accounts represent bona fide sales of Inventory or rendering of services to Account Debtors in the ordinary course of the Grantor's business and are not evidenced by a judgment, Instrument or Chattel Paper, (ii) there are no setoffs, claims or disputes existing or asserted with respect thereto and the Grantor has not made any agreement with any Account Debtor for any extension of time for the payment thereof, any

12:07

**F**008

NO.745

compromise or settlement for less than the full amount thereof, any release of any Account Debtor from liability therefor, or any deduction therefrom except a discount or allowance allowed by the Grantor in the ordinary course of its business for prompt payment and disclosed to the Secured Party; (iii) to the Grantor's knowledge, there are no facts, events or occurrences which in any way impair the validity or enforceability thereof or could reasonably be expected to reduce the amount payable thereunder as shown on the Grantor's books and records and any invoices and statements with respect thereto; (iv) the Grantor has not received any notice of proceedings or actions which are threatened or pending against any Account Debtor which might result in any adverse change in such Account Debtor's financial condition; and (v) the Grantor has no knowledge that any Account Debtor is unable generally to pay its debts as they become due.

- In addition, with respect to all of its Accounts, (i) the amounts shown on (c) all invoices and statements with respect thereto are actually and absolutely owing to the Grantor as indicated thereon and are not in any way contingent, and (ii) to the Grantor's knowledge, all Account Debtors have the capacity to contract.
- Inventory. With respect to any of its Inventory (a) such Inventory (other than Inventory in transit) is located at one of the Grantor's locations set forth on Exhibit A, (b) no Inventory (other than Inventory in transit) is now, or shall at any time or times hereafter be stored at any other location except as permitted by Section 4.1(g), (c) the Grantor has good, indefeasible and merchantable title to such Inventory and such Inventory is not subject to any Lien or security interest or document whatsoever except for the Lien granted to the Secured Party, and except for Permitted Liens, (d) such Inventory is Eligible Inventory of good and merchantable quality, free from any defects, (e) such Inventory is not subject to any licensing, patent, royalty, trademark, trade name or copyright agreements with any third parties which would require any consent of any third party upon sale or disposition of that Inventory or the payment of any monies to any third party upon such sale or other disposition, (f) such Inventory has been produced in accordance with the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, and all rules, regulations and orders thereunder and (g) the completion of manufacture, sale or other disposition of such Inventory by the Secured Party following a Default shall not require the consent of any person and shall not constitute a breach or default under any contract or agreement to which the Grantor is a party or to which such property is subject.
- Intellectual Property. The Grantor does not have any interest in, or title to, any Patent, Trademark or Copyright except as set forth in Exhibit B. This Security Agreement is effective to create a valid and continuing Lien and, upon filing of appropriate financing statements in the offices listed on Exhibit E and this Security Agreement with the United States Copyright Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office, fully perfected first priority security interests in favor of the Secured Party on the Grantor's Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, such perfected security interests are enforceable as such as against any and all creditors of and purchasers from the Grantor; and all action necessary or desirable to protect and perfect the Secured Party's Lien on the Grantor's Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights shall have been duly taken. If deemed necessary in the Secured Party's reasonable judgment, the Grantor shall execute a reasonable patent security agreement upon the request of the Secured Party.
  - Filing Requirements. None of its Equipment is covered by any certificate of title, 3.9.

04/21/2006

except for the vehicles described in Part I of Exhibit C. None of the Collateral owned by it is of a type for which security interests or liens may be perfected by filing under any federal statute except for (a) the vehicles described in Part II of Exhibit C and (b) Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights held by the Grantor and described in Exhibit B. The legal description, county and street address of each property on which any Fixtures are located is set forth in Exhibit D together with the name and address of the record owner of each such property.

3.10. No Financing Statements, Security Agreements. No financing statement or security agreement describing all or any portion of the Collateral which has not lapsed or been terminated naming the Grantor as debtor has been filed or is of record in any jurisdiction except (a) for financing statements or security agreements naming the Secured Party on behalf of the Secured Party as the secured party and (b) as permitted by Section 4.1(e).

### ARTICLE IV COVENANTS

From the date of this Security Agreement, and thereafter until this Security Agreement is terminated, the Grantor agrees that:

#### 4.1. General.

- Collateral Records. The Grantor will maintain complete and accurate (a) books and records with respect to the Collateral owned by it, and furnish to the Secured Party such reports relating to such Collateral as the Secured Party shall from time to time request.
- Authorization to File Financing Statements; Ratification. **(b)** hereby authorizes the Secured Party to file, and if requested will deliver to the Secured Party, all financing statements and other documents and take such other actions as may from time to time be requested by the Secured Party in order to maintain a first perfected security interest in and, if applicable, Control of, the Collateral owned by the Grantor. Any financing statement filed by the Secured Party may be filed in any filing office in any UCC jurisdiction and may (i) indicate the Grantor's Collateral (1) as all assets of the Grantor or words of similar effect, regardless of whether any particular asset comprised in the Collateral falls within the scope of Article 9 of the UCC or such jurisdiction, or (2) by any other description which reasonably approximates the description contained in this Security Agreement, and (ii) contain any other information required by part 5 of Article 9 of the UCC for the sufficiency or filing office acceptance of any financing statement or amendment, including (A) whether the Grantor is an organization, the type of organization and any organization identification number issued to the Grantor, and (B) in the case of a financing statement filed as a fixture filing or indicating the Grantor's Collateral as asextracted collateral or timber to be cut, a sufficient description of real Property to which the Collateral relates. The Grantor also agrees to furnish any such information to the Secured Party promptly upon request. The Grantor also ratifies its authorization for the Secured Party to have filed in any UCC jurisdiction any initial financing statements or amendments thereto if filed prior to the date hereof.
- Further Assurances. The Grantor will, if so requested by the Secured (c) Party, furnish to the Secured Party, as often as the Secured Party requests, statements and

04/21/2006

- Disposition of Collateral. The Grantor will not sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the Collateral owned by it.
- Liens. The Grantor will not create, incur, or suffer to exist any Lien on the Collateral owned by it except (i) the security interest created by this Security Agreement and (ii) other Permitted Liens.
- Other Financing Statements. The Grantor will not authorize the filing of **(f)** any financing statement naming it as debtor covering all or any portion of the Collateral owned by it, except as permitted by Section 4.1(e). The Grantor acknowledges that it is not authorized to file any financing statement or amendment or termination statement with respect to any financing statement without the prior written consent of the Secured Party, subject to the Grantor's rights under Section 9-509(d)(2) of the UCC.
- Locations. The Grantor will not (i) maintain any Collateral owned by it at any location other than those locations listed on Exhibit A, (ii) otherwise change, or add to, such locations without the Secured Party's prior written consent, or (iii) change its principal place of business or chief executive office from the location identified on Exhibit A.
- Compliance with Terms. The Grantor will perform and comply with all obligations in respect of the Collateral owned by it and all agreements to which it is a party or by which it is bound relating to such Collateral.

#### Receivables. 4.2.

- Certain Agreements on Receivables. The Grantor will not make or agree to make any discount, credit, rebate or other reduction in the original amount owing on a Receivable or accept in satisfaction of a Receivable less than the original amount thereof, except that the Grantor may enter into accounts receivable financing arrangements with a bank or other financial institution and, prior to the occurrence of a Default, the Grantor may reduce the amount of Accounts arising from the sale of Inventory in accordance with its present policies and in the ordinary course of business.
- Collection of Receivables. Except as otherwise provided in this Security Agreement, the Grantor will collect and enforce, at the Grantor's sole expense, all amounts due or hereafter due to the Grantor under the Receivables owned by it.

#### Inventory and Equipment. 4.3.

Maintenance of Goods. The Grantor will do all things necessary to maintain, preserve, protect and keep its Inventory and the Equipment in good repair and working and saleable condition, except for damaged or defective goods arising in the ordinary course of the Grantor's business and except for ordinary wear and tear in respect of the Equipment.

- Returned Inventory. If an Account Debtor returns any Inventory to the Grantor when no Event of Default exists, then the Grantor shall promptly determine the reason for such return and shall issue a credit memorandum to the Account Debtor in the appropriate amount. The Grantor shall immediately report to the Secured Party any return involving an amount in excess of \$10,000.00. Each such report shall indicate the reasons for the returns and the locations and condition of the returned Inventory. In the event any Account Debtor returns Inventory to the Grantor when an Event of Default exists, the Grantor, upon the request of the Secured Party, shall: (i) hold the returned Inventory in trust for the Secured Party; (ii) segregate all returned Inventory from all of its other property; (iii) dispose of the returned Inventory solely according to the Secured Party's written instructions; and (iv) not issue any credits or allowances with respect thereto without the Secured Party's prior written consent. All returned Inventory shall be subject to the Secured Party's Liens thereon. Whenever any Inventory is returned, the related Account shall be deemed ineligible to the extent of the amount owing by the Account Debtor with respect to such returned Inventory and such returned Inventory shall not be Eligible Inventory.
- Equipment. The Grantor shall promptly inform the Secured Party of any additions to or deletions from its Equipment which individually exceed \$10,000.00. The Grantor shall not permit any Equipment to become a fixture with respect to real property or to become an accession with respect to other personal property with respect to which real or personal property the Secured Party does not have a Lien. The Grantor will not, without the Secured Party's prior written consent, alter or remove any identifying symbol or number on any of the Grantor's Equipment constituting Collateral.
- Titled Vehicles. The Grantor will give the Secured Party notice of its acquisition of any vehicle covered by a certificate of title and deliver to the Secured Party, upon request, the original of any vehicle title certificate and provide and/or file all other documents or instruments necessary to have the Lien of the Secured Party noted on any such certificate or with the appropriate state office.

#### Intellectual Property. 4.4.

- The Grantor shall notify the Secured Party immediately if it knows or has reason to know that any application or registration relating to any Patent, Trademark or Copyright (now or hereafter existing) may become abandoned or dedicated, or of any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court) regarding the Grantor's ownership of any Patent, Trademark or Copyright, its right to register the same, or to keep and maintain the same.
- In no event shall the Grantor, either directly or through any lender, employee, licensee or designee, file an application for the registration of any Patent, Trademark or Copyright with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency without giving the Secured Party prior written notice

12:07

**D**012

thereof, and, upon request of the Secured Party, the Grantor shall execute and deliver any and all security agreements as the Secured Party may request to evidence the Secured Party's first priority security interest on such Patent, Trademark or Copyright, and the General Intangibles of the Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby.

- (c) The Grantor shall take all actions necessary or requested by the Secured Party to maintain and pursue each application, to obtain the relevant registration and to maintain the registration of each of its Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (now or hereafter existing), including the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of noncontestability and opposition and interference and cancellation proceedings, unless the Secured Party shall determine that such Patent, Trademark or Copyright is not material to the conduct of the Grantor's business.
- (d) The Grantor shall, unless it shall reasonably determine that such Patent, Trademark or Copyright is in no way material to the conduct of its business or operations, promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution, and shall take such other actions as the Secured Party shall deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Patent, Trademark or Copyright. In the event that the Grantor institutes suit because any of its Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights constituting Collateral is infringed upon, or misappropriated or diluted by a third party, the Grantor shall comply with Section 4.4.
- 4.5. No Interference. The Grantor agrees that it will not interfere with any right, power and remedy of the Secured Party provided for in this Security Agreement or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise, or the exercise or beginning of the exercise by the Secured Party of any one or more of such rights, powers or remedies.

# ARTICLE V DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

- 5.1. <u>Defaults</u>. The occurrence of any one or more of the following events shall constitute a Default hereunder:
- (a) Any representation or warranty made by or on behalf of the Grantor under or in connection with this Security Agreement shall be materially false as of the date on which made.
- (b) The breach by the Grantor of any of the terms or provisions of <u>Article IV</u> or <u>Article VII</u>.
- (c) The breach by the Grantor (other than a breach which constitutes a Default under any other Section of this Article V) of any of the terms or provisions of this Security Agreement which is not remedied within ten days after such breach.
- (d) The occurrence of any "Default" under, and as defined in, the Promissory Note.

12:07

- (a) Upon the occurrence of a Default, the Secured Party may exercise any or all of the following rights and remedies:
  - (i) those rights and remedies provided in this Security Agreement or the Promissory Note; provided that, this <u>Section 5.2(a)</u> shall not be understood to limit any rights or remedies available to the Secured Party and the Secured Party prior to a Default;
  - (ii) those rights and remedies available to a secured party under the UCC (whether or not the UCC applies to the affected Collateral) or under any other applicable law (including, without limitation, any law governing the exercise of a bank's right of setoff or bankers' lien) when a debtor is in default under a security agreement; and
  - (iii) without notice (except as specifically provided in Section 7.1 or elsewhere herein), demand or advertisement of any kind to the Grantor or any other person, enter the premises of the Grantor where any Collateral is located (through self-help and without judicial process) to collect, receive, assemble, process, appropriate, sell, lease, assign, grant an option or options to purchase or otherwise dispose of, deliver, or realize upon, the Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales (which sales may be adjourned or continued from time to time with or without notice and may take place at the Grantor's premises or elsewhere), for cash, on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk, and upon such other terms as the Secured Party may deem commercially reasonable.
  - (b) The Secured Party may comply with any applicable state or federal law requirements in connection with a disposition of the Collateral and compliance will not be considered to adversely affect the commercial reasonableness of any sale of the Collateral.
  - (c) The Secured Party shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right of equity redemption, which equity redemption the Grantor hereby expressly releases.
  - (d) Until the Secured Party is able to effect a sale, lease, or other disposition of Collateral, the Secured Party shall have the right to hold or use Collateral, or any part thereof, to the extent that it deems appropriate for the purpose of preserving Collateral or its value or for any other purpose deemed appropriate by the Secured Party. The Secured Party may, if it so elects, seek the appointment of a receiver or keeper to take possession of Collateral and to enforce any of the Secured Party's remedies, with respect to such appointment without prior notice or hearing as to such appointment.
  - (e) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Secured Party shall not be required to (i) make any demand upon, or pursue or exhaust any of its rights or remedies against, the

Grantor, any other obligor, guarantor, pledgor or any other person with respect to the payment of the Secured Obligations or to pursue or exhaust any of its rights or remedies with respect to any Collateral therefor or any direct or indirect guarantee thereof, (ii) marshal the Collateral or any guarantee of the Secured Obligations or to resort to the Collateral or any such guarantee in any particular order, or (iii) effect a public sale of any Collateral.

- 5.3. <u>Grantor's Obligations Upon Default</u>. Upon the request of the Secured Party after the occurrence of a Default, the Grantor will:
- (a) assemble and make available to the Secured Party the Collateral and all books and records relating thereto at any place or places specified by the Secured Party, whether at the Grantor's premises or elsewhere; and
- (b) permit the Secured Party or its representatives to enter any premises where all or any part of the Collateral, or the books and records relating thereto, or both, are located, to take possession of all or any part of the Collateral or the books and records relating thereto, or both, to remove all or any part of the Collateral or the books and records relating thereto, or both, and to conduct sales of the Collateral.
- Grant of Intellectual Property License. For the purpose of enabling the Secured Party to exercise the rights and remedies under this Article V at such time as the Secured Party shall be lawfully entitled to exercise such rights and remedies, the Grantor hereby (a) grants to the Secured Party an irrevocable, nonexclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to the Grantor) to use, license or sublicense any Intellectual Property Rights now owned or hereafter acquired by the Grantor, and wherever the same may be located, and including in such license access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer software and programs used for the compilation or printout thereof and (b) irrevocably agrees that the Secured Party may sell any of the Grantor's Inventory directly to any person, including without limitation persons who have previously purchased the Grantor's Inventory from the Grantor and in connection with any such sale or other enforcement of the Secured Party's rights under this Security Agreement, may sell Inventory which bears any Trademark owned by or licensed to the Grantor and any Inventory that is covered by any Copyright owned by or licensed to the Grantor and the Secured Party may finish any work in process and affix any Trademark owned by or licensed to the Grantor and sell such Inventory as provided herein.

## ARTICLE VI ACCOUNT VERIFICATION; ATTORNEY IN FACT; PROXY

6.1. Account Verification. The Secured Party may at any time, in the Secured Party's own name or in the name of the Grantor, communicate (by mail, telephone, facsimile or otherwise) with the Account Debtors of the Grantor, parties to contracts with the Grantor and obligors in respect of Instruments of the Grantor to verify with such persons, to the Secured Party's satisfaction, the existence, amount, terms of, and any other matter relating to, Accounts, Instruments, Chattel Paper, payment intangibles and/or other Receivables.

12:07

## 6.2. Authorization for Secured Party to Take Certain Action.

- The Grantor irrevocably authorizes the Secured Party at any time and from (a) time to time in the sole discretion of the Secured Party and appoints the Secured Party as its attorney in fact (i) to execute on behalf of the Grantor as debtor and to file financing statements necessary or desirable in the Secured Party's sole discretion to perfect and to maintain the perfection and priority of the Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral, (ii) to endorse and collect any cash proceeds of the Collateral, (iii) to file a carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Security Agreement or any financing statement with respect to the Collateral as a financing statement and to file any other financing statement or amendment of a financing statement (which does not add new collateral or add a debtor) in such offices as the Secured Party in its sole discretion deems necessary or desirable to perfect and to maintain the perfection and priority of the Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral, (iv) to discharge past due taxes, assessments, charges, fees or Liens on the Collateral (except for such Liens as are specifically permitted hereunder), (v) to contact Account Debtors for any reason, (vi) to demand payment or enforce payment of the Receivables in the name of the Secured Party or the Grantor and to endorse any and all checks, drafts, and other instruments for the payment of money relating to the Receivables, (vii) to sign the Grantor's name on any invoice or bill of lading relating to the Receivables, drafts against any Account Debtor of the Grantor, assignments and verifications of Receivables, (viii) to exercise all of the Grantor's rights and remedies with respect to the collection of the Receivables and any other Collateral, (ix) to settle, adjust, compromise, extend or renew the Receivables, (x) to settle, adjust or compromise any legal proceedings brought to collect Receivables, (xi) to prepare, file and sign the Grantor's name on a proof of claim in bankruptcy or similar document against any Account Debtor of the Grantor, (xii) to prepare, file and sign the Grantor's name on any notice of Lien, assignment or satisfaction of Lien or similar document in connection with the Receivables, (xiii) to change the address for delivery of mail addressed to the Grantor to such address as the Secured Party may designate and to receive, open and dispose of all mail addressed to the Grantor, and (xiv) to do all other acts and things necessary to carry out this Security Agreement; and the Grantor agrees to reimburse the Secured Party on demand for any payment made or any expense incurred by the Secured Party in connection with any of the foregoing; provided that, this authorization shall not relieve the Grantor of any of its obligations under this Security Agreement or under the Promissory Note.
  - (b) All acts of said attorney or designee are hereby ratified and approved. The powers conferred on the Secured Party under this <u>Section 6.2</u> are solely to protect the Secured Party's interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Secured Party to exercise any such powers.
  - 6.3. Nature of Appointment; Limitation of Duty. THE APPOINTMENT OF THE SECURED PARTY AS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT IN THIS ARTICLE VI IS COUPLED WITH AN INTEREST AND SHALL BE IRREVOCABLE UNTIL THE DATE ON WHICH THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT IS TERMINATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 7.15. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING CONTAINED HEREIN, NEITHER THE SECURED PARTY, NOR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES OR REPRESENTATIVES SHALL HAVE ANY DUTY TO EXERCISE ANY RIGHT OR POWER GRANTED HEREUNDER OR OTHERWISE OR TO PRESERVE THE SAME AND SHALL NOT BE

LIABLE FOR ANY FAILURE TO DO SO OR FOR ANY DELAY IN DOING SO, EXCEPT IN RESPECT OF DAMAGES ATTRIBUTABLE SOLELY TO THEIR OWN GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT AS FINALLY DETERMINED BY A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION; PROVIDED THAT, IN NO EVENT SHALL THEY BE LIABLE FOR ANY PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

### ARTICLE VII GENERAL PROVISIONS

- Waivers. The Grantor hereby waives notice of the time and place of any public 7.1. sale or the time after which any private sale or other disposition of all or any part of the Collateral may be made. To the extent such notice may not be waived under applicable law, any notice made shall be deemed reasonable if sent to the Grantor, addressed as set forth in Article IX, at least ten days prior to (i) the date of any such public sale or (ii) the time after which any such private sale or other disposition may be made. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, the Grantor waives all claims, damages, and demands against the Secured Party arising out of the repossession, retention or sale of the Collateral, except such as arise solely out of the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Secured Party as finally determined by a court of competent jurisdiction. To the extent it may lawfully do so, the Grantor absolutely and irrevocably waives and relinquishes the benefit and advantage of, and covenants not to assert against the Secured Party, any valuation, stay, appraisal, extension, moratorium, redemption or similar laws and any and all rights or defenses it may have as a surety now or hereafter existing which, but for this provision, might be applicable to the sale of any Collateral made under the judgment, order or decree of any court, or privately under the power of sale conferred by this Security Agreement, or otherwise. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, the Grantor hereby waives presentment, demand, protest or any notice (to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law) of any kind in connection with this Security Agreement or any Collateral.
- Limitation on Secured Party's Duty with Respect to the Collateral. The Secured Party shall have no obligation to clean-up or otherwise prepare the Collateral for sale. The 7.2. Secured Party shall use reasonable care with respect to the Collateral in its possession or under its control. The Secured Party shall have no other duty as to any Collateral in its possession or control or in the possession or control of any nominee of the Secured Party, or any income thereon or as to the preservation of rights against prior parties or any other rights pertaining thereto. To the extent that applicable law imposes duties on the Secured Party to exercise remedies in a commercially reasonable manner, the Grantor acknowledges and agrees that it is commercially reasonable for the Secured Party (i) to fail to incur expenses deemed significant by the Secured Party to prepare Collateral for disposition or otherwise to transform raw material or work in process into finished goods or other finished products for disposition, (ii) to fail to obtain third party consents for access to Collateral to be disposed of, or to obtain or, if not required by other law, to fail to obtain governmental or third party consents for the collection or disposition of Collateral to be collected or disposed of, (iii) to fail to exercise collection remedies against Account Debtors or other persons obligated on Collateral or to remove Liens on or any adverse claims against Collateral, (iv) to exercise collection remedies against Account Debtors and other persons obligated on Collateral directly or through the use of collection agencies and other collection specialists, (v) to advertise dispositions of Collateral through publications or media of general circulation, whether or not the Collateral is of a specialized nature, (vi) to contact other

persons, whether or not in the same business as the Grantor, for expressions of interest in acquiring all or any portion of such Collateral, (vii) to hire one or more professional auctioneers to assist in the disposition of Collateral, whether or not the Collateral is of a specialized nature, (viii) to dispose of Collateral by utilizing internet sites that provide for the auction of assets of the types included in the Collateral or that have the reasonable capacity of doing so, or that match buyers and sellers of assets, (ix) to dispose of assets in wholesale rather than retail markets, (x) to disclaim disposition warranties, such as title, possession or quiet enjoyment, (xi) to purchase insurance or credit enhancements to insure the Secured Party against risks of loss, collection or disposition of Collateral or to provide to the Secured Party a guaranteed return from the collection or disposition of Collateral, or (xii) to the extent deemed appropriate by the Secured Party, to obtain the services of other brokers, investment bankers, consultants and other professionals to assist the Secured Party in the collection or disposition of any of the Collateral. The Grantor acknowledges that the purpose of this Section 7.2 is to provide non-exhaustive indications of what actions or omissions by the Secured Party would be commercially reasonable in the Secured Party's exercise of remedies against the Collateral and that other actions or omissions by the Secured Party shall not be deemed commercially unreasonable solely on account of not being indicated in this Section 7.2. Without limitation upon the foregoing, nothing contained in this Section 7.2 shall be construed to grant any rights to the Grantor or to impose any duties on the Secured Party that would not have been granted or imposed by this Security Agreement or by applicable law in the absence of this Section 7.2.

- 7.3. Compromises and Collection of Collateral. The Grantor and the Secured Party recognize that setoffs, counterclaims, defenses and other claims may be asserted by obligors with respect to certain of the Receivables, that certain of the Receivables may be or become uncollectible in whole or in part and that the expense and probability of success in litigating a disputed Receivable may exceed the amount that reasonably may be expected to be recovered with respect to a Receivable. In view of the foregoing, the Grantor agrees that the Secured Party may at any time and from time to time, if a Default has occurred and is continuing, compromise with the obligor on any Receivable, accept in full payment of any Receivable such amount as the Secured Party in its sole discretion shall determine or abandon any Receivable, and any such action by the Secured Party shall be commercially reasonable so long as the Secured Party acts in good faith based on information known to it at the time it takes any such action.
- 7.4. Secured Party Performance of Debtor Obligations. Without having any obligation to do so, the Secured Party may perform or pay any obligation which the Grantor has agreed to perform or pay in this Security Agreement and the Grantor shall reimburse the Secured Party for any amounts paid by the Secured Party pursuant to this Section 7.4. The Grantor's obligation to reimburse the Secured Party pursuant to the preceding sentence shall be a Secured Obligation payable on demand.
- 7.5. Specific Performance of Certain Covenants. The Grantor acknowledges and agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in Sections 4.1(d), 4.1(e), 4.4, 4.5, 4.6. 5.3, or 7.7 will cause irreparable injury to the Secured Party, that the Secured Party has no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breaches and therefore agrees, without limiting the right of the Secured Party to seek and obtain specific performance of other obligations of the Grantor contained in this Security Agreement, that the covenants of the Grantor contained in the Sections referred to in this Section 7.5 shall be specifically enforceable against the Grantor.

- 7.6. <u>Use and Possession of Certain Premises</u>. Upon the occurrence of a Default, the Secured Party shall be entitled to occupy and use any premises owned or leased by the Grantor where any of the Collateral or any records relating to the Collateral are located until the Secured Obligations are paid or the Collateral is removed therefrom, whichever first occurs, without any obligation to pay the Grantor for such use and occupancy.
- 7.7. <u>Dispositions Not Authorized</u>. The Grantor is not authorized to sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral except as set forth in <u>Section 4.1(d)</u> and notwithstanding any course of dealing between the Grantor and the Secured Party or other conduct of the Secured Party, no authorization to sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral (except as set forth in <u>Section 4.1(d)</u> shall be binding upon the Secured Party unless such authorization is in writing signed by the Secured Party.
- 7.8. No Waiver, Amendments; Cumulative Remedies. No delay or omission of the Secured Party to exercise any right or remedy granted under this Security Agreement shall impair such right or remedy or be construed to be a waiver of any Default or an acquiescence therein, and any single or partial exercise of any such right or remedy shall not preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy. No waiver, amendment or other variation of the terms, conditions or provisions of this Security Agreement whatsoever shall be valid unless in writing signed by the Secured Party and then only to the extent in such writing specifically set forth. All rights and remedies contained in this Security Agreement or by law afforded shall be cumulative and all shall be available to the Secured Party until the Secured Obligations have been paid in full.
- 7.9. <u>Limitation by Law, Severability of Provisions</u>. All rights, remedies and powers provided in this Security Agreement may be exercised only to the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable provision of law, and all the provisions of this Security Agreement are intended to be subject to all applicable mandatory provisions of law that may be controlling and to be limited to the extent necessary so that they shall not render this Security Agreement invalid, unenforceable or not entitled to be recorded or registered, in whole or in part. Any provision in any this Security Agreement that is held to be inoperative, unenforceable, or invalid in any jurisdiction shall, as to that jurisdiction, be inoperative, unenforceable, or invalid without affecting the remaining provisions in that jurisdiction or the operation, enforceability, or validity of that provision in any other jurisdiction, and to this end the provisions of this Security Agreement are declared to be severable.
- 7.10. Reinstatement. This Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and continue to be effective should any petition be filed by or against the Grantor for liquidation or reorganization, should the Grantor become insolvent or make an assignment for the benefit of any creditor or creditors or should a receiver or trustee be appointed for all or any significant part of the Grantor's assets, and shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, or any part thereof, is, pursuant to applicable law, rescinded or reduced in amount, or must otherwise be restored or returned by any obligee of the Secured Obligations, whether as a "voidable preference," "fraudulent conveyance," or otherwise, all as though such payment or performance had not been made. In the event that any payment, or any part thereof, is rescinded, reduced, restored or returned, the Secured Obligations shall be reinstated and deemed reduced only by such amount

NO.745

paid and not so rescinded, reduced, restored or returned.

04/21/2006

- 7.11. Benefit of Agreement. The terms and provisions of this Security Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Grantor, the Secured Party and its respective successors and assigns (including all persons who become bound as a debtor to this Security Agreement), except that the Grantor shall not have the right to assign its rights or delegate its obligations under this Security Agreement or any interest herein, without the prior written consent of the Secured Party. No sales of participations, assignments, transfers, or other dispositions of any agreement governing the Secured Obligations or any portion thereof or interest therein shall in any manner impair the Lien granted to the Secured Party hereunder.
- 7.12. <u>Survival of Representations</u>. All representations and warranties of the Grantor contained in this Security Agreement shall survive the execution and delivery of this Security Agreement.
- 7.13. Taxes and Expenses. Any taxes (including income taxes) payable or ruled payable by Federal or State authority in respect of this Security Agreement shall be paid by the Grantor, together with interest and penalties, if any. The Grantor shall reimburse the Secured Party for any and all out-of-pocket expenses and internal charges (including reasonable attorneys', auditors' and accountants' fees and reasonable time charges of attorneys, paralegals, auditors and accountants who may be employees of the Secured Party) paid or incurred by the Secured Party in connection with the preparation, execution, delivery, administration, collection and enforcement of this Security Agreement and in the audit, analysis, administration, collection, preservation or sale of the Collateral (including the expenses and charges associated with any periodic or special audit of the Collateral). Any and all costs and expenses incurred by the Grantor in the performance of actions required pursuant to the terms hereof shall be borne solely by the Grantor.
- 7.14. <u>Headings</u>. The title of and section headings in this Security Agreement are for convenience of reference only, are without substantive meaning or content of any kind whatsoever, are not part of the agreement between the parties hereto, and shall not govern the interpretation of any of the terms and provisions of this Security Agreement.
- 7.15. <u>Termination</u>. This Security Agreement shall continue in effect until all of the Secured Obligations have been indefeasibly paid and performed in full and no commitments of the Secured Party which would give rise to any Secured Obligations are outstanding.
- 7.16. Entire Agreement. This Security Agreement embodies the entire agreement and understanding between the Grantor and the Secured Party relating to the Collateral and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between the Grantor and the Secured Party relating to the Collateral.
- 7.17. CHOICE OF LAW. THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS (AND NOT THE LAW OF CONFLICTS) OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 7.18. <u>CONSENT TO JURISDICTION</u>. THE GRANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY SUBMITS TO THE NON-EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF ANY U.S. FEDERAL OR NEW

YORK STATE COURT SITTING IN NEW YORK CITY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT AND THE GRANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN ANY SUCH COURT AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE AS TO THE VENUE OF ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING BROUGHT IN SUCH A COURT OR THAT SUCH COURT IS AN INCONVENIENT FORUM. NOTHING HEREIN SHALL LIMIT THE RIGHT OF THE SECURED PARTY TO BRING PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE GRANTOR IN THE COURTS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION. ANY JUDICIAL PROCEEDING BY THE GRANTOR AGAINST THE SECURED PARTY OR ANY AFFILIATE OF THE SECURED PARTY INVOLVING, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, ANY MATTER IN ANY WAY ARISING OUT OF, RELATED TO, OR CONNECTED WITH THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT SHALL BE BROUGHT ONLY IN A COURT IN NEW YORK, NEW YORK.

- 7.19. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. THE GRANTOR AND THE SECURED PARTY HEREBY WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY JUDICIAL PROCEEDING INVOLVING, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, ANY MATTER (WHETHER SOUNDING IN TORT, CONTRACT OR OTHERWISE) IN ANY WAY ARISING OUT OF, RELATED TO, OR CONNECTED WITH THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER DOCUMENT OR THE RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED THEREUNDER
- 7.20. <u>Indemnity</u>. The Grantor hereby agrees to indemnify the Secured Party, and its successors, assigns, and employees, from and against any and all liabilities, damages, penalties, suits, costs, and expenses of any kind and nature (including, without limitation, all expenses of litigation or preparation therefor whether or not the Secured Party is a party thereto) imposed on, incurred by or asserted against the or its successors, assigns, and employees, in any way relating to or arising out of this Security Agreement, or the manufacture, purchase, acceptance, rejection, ownership, delivery, lease, possession, use, operation, condition, sale, return or other disposition of any Collateral (including, without limitation, latent and other defects, whether or not discoverable by the Secured Party or the Grantor, and any claim for Patent, Trademark or Copyright infringement).
- 7.21. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one agreement, and any of the parties hereto may execute this Security Agreement by signing any such counterpart.

# ARTICLE VIII NOTICES

8.1. <u>Sending Notices</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Security Agreement shall be sent by United States mail, telecopier, personal delivery or nationally established overnight courier service, and shall be deemed received (a) when received, if sent by hand or overnight courier service, or mailed by certified or registered mail notices or (b) when sent, if sent by telecopier (except that, if not given during normal business hours for the recipient, shall be deemed to have been given at the opening of business on the next Business

Day for the recipient), in each case addressed to the Grantor and to the Secured Party at the addresses set forth in the Promissory Note.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and the Secured Party have executed this Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

	GRANTOR:
	AMERICAN BIOPHYSICS CORP.  By:
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND	) )\$S )
The foregoing instrument w by <u>Characters Market</u> Biophysics Corp., on behalf of said	as acknowledged before me this 20 day of March, 2006, of American  Corporation.  Notary Public  My Commission expires: 5/11/08
	SECURED PARTY:
	RAM OPPORTUNITY FUND I, L.L.C.  By: RAM Investment Fund, L.L.C., its Sole  Member
	By: Ritchie Multi-Strategy Global, L.L.C., its Sole Member
	By: Ritchie Capital Management, L.L.C., its Investment Manager
	By: Name: Title:
	By:

Day for the recipient), in each case addressed to the Grantor and to the Secured Party at the addresses set forth in the Promissory Note.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and the Secured Party have executed this Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

	GR	ANTOR:
		AMERICAN BIOPHYSICS CORP.  By:  Name:  Title:
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND	) )SS	
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON  The foregoing instrument v	) vas acknowie	dged before me this day of March, 2006, of American
Biophysics Corp., on behalf of said	1 Corporation	of American
210pm, 01111 = F-1	_	Notary Public
		My Commission expires:
	SF	CURED PARTY:
	R	AM OPPORTUNITY FUND I, L.L.C.  By: RAM Investment Fund, L.L.C., its Sole  Member
		By: Ritchie Multi-Strategy Global, L.L.C., its Sole Member
		By: Ritchie Capital Management, L.L.C., its Managing Member
	MITIA	By: Ash Strechett
	(4)	Name John Stocchetti

04/21/2006

### EXHIBIT A

## COLLATERAL LOCATIONS

- I. Properties Owned by the Grantor: N/A
- II. Properties Leased by the Grantor (Include Landlord's Name):

Landlord: Berkeley Acquisition Corp	Space 100,000 sq feet of Warehouse	Address 170 Greenwood Avenue East Providence, RI
RI Distributing Co.	42,000 sq feet mfg space & 1,500 sq feet of office space	Jefferson Blvd. Warwick, RI
WREC	128,000 sq feet office and warehouse space	140 Frenchtown Rd. N. Kingstown, RI

III. Public Warehouses or other Locations pursuant to Bailment or Consignment Arrangements (include name of Warehouse Operator or other Bailee or Consignee):

a 1.1 . A deition Com	Warehouse	Bourne Avenue, RI
Berkeley Acquisition Corp	Warehouse	East Providence, RI
Berkeley Acquisition Corp	Warehouse	Dudley St., Pawtucket, RI
Berkeley Acquisition Corp	Warehouse	Rand St., Pawtucket, RI
Berkeley Acquisition Corp Berkeley Acquisition Corp	Warehouse	Rand St., Pawtucket, RI
	Warehouse	4401 Piggly Wiggly Drive
ACME Distributing	(,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	N. Charleston, SC 29415
McKenna Warehouse	Warehouse	MISSISSAUGA, Canada

EXHIBIT B

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

1-EP-DYV	1.20	ĘĄ.	1-11R	IIV-1	5	1-PCT	AIG-1	1-REG	1.280	AMERIC.
N Eq.	П	Code	Brazil	Asotraba	3	XCT/DIV	155.	A.R.I.	USA	AMERICAN BIOPHYSICS PATENTS  Tours  Country  This (USP10)
Bystesi for Trupping Trying Tuesth and a Method for Mining the Method States	System for Trapping Figure I market and n Nethed for Making the Surse	System for Trapping Pylong founds and a Mothed for Musling the Status	System for Trapping Prying Jaseth and a Restand for Maining the Sease	System for Trappins Fighty Insects and a Method for Making the Street	Bysica for Trapping Typing besets and s Method for Mudzig the Same	System for Trapping Flying Laucits and a Hestard for Making the Service	Syrtem for Trapping Trying Insects and a Method for Multing the Same	System for Trapples, 1 Trying Insects and a Mathead for Muking the Sease	- <del>-</del>	<b>-</b>
Liberty   Camblesof   Faul Exchanger &   Combustion Unit	Liberty's Considered Hest Euchenpur & Combession Unit	Liberty's Constitued Heat Eurikanper & Construction Unit	LeneVac World Trap	Lean Yac World Trap	Liberty's Combined Heat Exchanger & Combustion Unit	Liberty's Contrined Heal Rachanger & Contrension Unit	Liberty's Combined Heal Recharger & Chamberton Unit	Liberty's Contribued Heat Kashuaper & Condeption Volt	Liberty's Combined Bust Eucharger & Combedies Unit	<u>Subject Matter</u>
Durind, Falundo	Demand, Fabranico	Deread, Takenbo	Durand, Palembe	Durand, Pakumbo	Dersad, Princise	Dramed / Outhabil	Bernad, Falence	Derrod, Pakischa	Derregal et al.	Investora
02804664 E7 Applic No. Pub. No. 1537785 6503871.5 6302005	2,000460.45 38747003	2460876; 102/2002	F10113059-81 10/3/2101	DOZZEST; INZAKTI 1847. THE TOP	02819871.34; 1073/02	PCD/11802/31884; 104/03	17,5, (1834); Petest App. 4,10439,160; 6/344	10/254240] 10/402	60/326722; LW491	App. # & New App. Piling Data
is, Pub. No. 153778 Grados	1437294) 6/30/2004		-	<b>1</b>	CN15646361 1/12/2005		A1: 12972904 A1: 12972904	THE 25007-0044604; US 6.640,005 B1, Based on Spains 1/11/2015 20.00		Fub. MDate
		\$002084 \$1873544					28 TGP 268'9 SA	1/1/2005 1/1/2005		Patspi <i>tl /</i> Ress. Data
ä	)-PCT	₽ <b>PCI</b>		1-70	T-PCT	L-REG .	-	Bured on 1- PRO med in 441		Parent Ann L Anne, Ref. (If applicable)
Pica de la companya d	Exeminer rejected chima finding leek of inventive step	Pending .	estigament doc filed 8/19/04	Pending	Published	Peoding	Grackd; 10/04/2022	Granted; 10/4/2021	Const	States / Explication Date
	of		1	Request standards	PW is file request for constantion		Lituals, fee And maks, Fee Sed maks, Fee			Next Action
12/8/05 Cennity designation fees date	9,5/05			1	P <sub>1</sub>	1	11/17/09 11/17/12 11/17/16			Duc Date
Periodes 2			08180614556	954/201779	9550546771			955472255 <b>8</b>		Any, Ref. No.

23.0			Š	2-9R	<u> </u>	1-PCT	1-REG	2-PRO	XX.	協	148	5 E	AMERIC
EU		. Odin	Chinds	E	Australia	i ci	1834	780	WEEK	S, Korea	Јарка -	E de	AMERICAN BIOPHYSICS PATENTS THE (USPTO
System for Tropping Typing insects with Attraction Lores	Attraction Lum	Systems for Trapping The forest with	System for Trapping Flying Insects with Attractant Lores	System for Trapping Thing Losetts with Attractical Lores	System for Tropping Prying locates with Astrophent Locates	System for Trapping Flying Insects with Attract and Lores	System for Trupping Hydry haeds with Astrophed Lucie	System for Trapping Hydro Luceth with Attractual Luce	System for Trapping Third Inserts and a Michael for Habing the Same	System for Tempolar Flying Laurett and a Method for Making the Same	System for Trapping Styley buseds and a Method for Making the Stone	System for Trapping Styling Leasts and a Michael for Mining the Same	'S PATENTS The (USPID)
e Gel & Lactic Acid  Aitmetisch		og Gel & Lastis Acid h Attractaci	Gel & Lacte Acid Attractacts	Gel & Lack And Attractants	Gel & Lattie Add Attractuals	Gel & Lucde Asid Attractions	Gel & Lattic Acid Attrictada	Gel & Lacific Acid Arter extens	Liberty's Combined Hast Escharger & Combastien ink	Liberty's Carablased Stan Exchanger & Combustion Unit	Liberty's Combland Best Exchanger A Combustion Unit	-1	Subject Matter.
Ed Devented Cree; Las	1	d Derusel Castlin	Decreate Carl Che	Darred Copilie	Darrack Cool Live	Descript, Cast Live	Dersock Cast Lie	Darmid Cary Un	Depresal, Patrocker	Docasd, Palest bo	Dernad, Priumbo	Decree of Palembe	To year to the
E STATE OF THE PERSON OF THE P		034134512450000	2,494,393; 588,2903		1001 121533; SN/2013	уступвалі нізі, силказ	10431,586; 6347001	\$60,000   665°0.079	ingarodi ingarodi	10-2004-7104919-1 16/3/2082	2003-591201; 10/3/2001	SSACHEN PROOF	App. # & New App. Filing Date
	1501354: 2/2/2005					9 WO 03/2946111	2004/0001/870 A1 1/1/2004			2034-9050903; 617/2044			Pak. #Deta
	25												Fatent # f Rss.
	7-SCL	PCT.		274	5-75	2.91.G	Jupă es 1-780 64371,169		MCI	iACI		, i	Parent App L Auge Ref. (Mapplicable)
	Published	Pending	application	Pandler as an		Published	(9-28) will be presented to examber by PW		Peddlog	1 重量	Pending	1 B	Status / Expersion Date
	Pay lat repend for	Tile request for pubylantiva exces		_1 1	Exactles	class of appenition period for the Period for	Regainement			ologe of sympositions period	1	-	Next Assign
	SON'S **	4 5/8/05	5/8/2008 enam date		Syeurs of filling data (\$1808)	40% 33 414					segment or 1003/2005	or before)	Due Date 4
	OLCTICATIO	98601773	, <del>-</del> -	9554012778		9554343401 9454343401		PSS-Q201740	republication of the second of	955 (COMPANY)		95560A7M	AITY, Bell. No.

NO.745

**P**Ø26

*
•
₽.
9.
F
ž
2
7
ł
Ď.
₹.
ж
먇
7
覧
5
3
×
τ.
Ē
x
1
-
5
ž
æ
ĸ.

			9/9/2017	500	726475) 2/12/2001		Legings Letynia		p Counterfore	Counterflow Issued Trap	Australia	£
90510176556			Train lade			98/11/774		washer termin	p Causimpon	Consideritor Insect Trap	Slogspere	£
9554/161511		<u> </u>	Granted 1919/201	HCT		64595740	5641/6612-6921699	Willer Wish				
24-3100-03 95547418963		PW to the appeal with USPTO	Examiner Rowan rejected				10806,222,30801	3/23/04	p Courtectors	Combadon Inset Trap	UBA	1-COMP-1
	2, 99/1017	1. Herneth yes front annually Cling date 2, 98/10	Greeted; 9/5/2017	4-REC	101.1314; 3/5/2.003		97939454.14 51911997	Miler, Wigion	Constantes	Commenter Street Trap	EI	4
9051110529	3			+3EG	1011324; 3/5/2003	WO 98/11774) 3/26/1988	Tel? App. # PC1/138/1/15865 Berks #919/0054.2	Allier, Wights. Leasynes	Constation	Completion Insect Trap	FCI	4-PCT
KEG EMILIT				4-REG			961,900/06	Miler, Wighet, Longyren	Counterfor	Completion Insect Trap	084	+Bressn
SCOTTS COLUMN			9/17/2016		US 6286249) 9/11/01		9661/21/6 \$23-611/190	Miles, Wildres,	Countries	Counterford Based Trap	υsλ	4-R#G
9554291477				,		200418373; 10/1/2003	11120720; 10/16/2003	Durapel, Palacina	LensVac World Trap	System for Trapping Bying Injects and a Michael for Making the	Talway	¥14
9554046349	304 request by 9429/09	File Request Dr	Published	£0.		644391 9/30/2004	contratut bross	Durand, Palembe	Leavyne World Trap	System for Trupping Flying Innexts said a brished for Ministry, the Excels	Thattand	7.1H
<b>1</b>		ABC decided not in enter Verticeal Phase	Pa bills hed	)-REC		WO 1004/0369891 5/6/2004	POTATOO P	Pernod, Palmaba	LuceVed World Trap	System for Trapping Trying Inputs and a Righted for Mulding the Same	Ķ	≯ <del>}CT</del>
		Nelse of Appear need attracts	Rejected by cramber on obviousess grounds	7-780		Pub. No. 2004/0139649-A1 7/12/2084	10684,013	Dersont, Pulsantes	Lanyas World Trap	System for Trupping Frying facetts and a Market for bishing the Bases	YBA	3-REG
0554706196							84/419,088		Lara Voc World Trap	The state of	QX.	7.FEO
93547213114							P.A. 20040 (1000) 5/8/2013	Durande Coop Libe P.	Gei & Lactic Acid Attractoris	Syrica for Tropping Egying Luncia with Attraction Lucia	E E E E	XWX
PLEIGHER	\$ 5	entrates en	Published	ACT.		10-2005-0004037; 1/12/2005		Derhault Coop Live	Gai & Lacele Acti Attractacts	System for Trapping Phing Insects with Autoscient Laures	Korta (South)	183
CRETIENSE	BONES	eandaide	Claims Bigs	3-PCT			1084-592716; 578/2003	Dersach Cont. Col.	Galah Luedis Asida 3 Astructures	System for Trapping 17ying Inserts with Attractual Larres	ipa B	2.JP
MSA/312782	anax.			)   			CHOCKES	Description of the Control	Gel & Lagit Add 1 Attractants	System for Triupling Phyling Inpacts with Attractant Laures	ĭudle	Ę
Aitr. Ref. No. 9554/311781	Date Date A	Next Action	States / Expiration Date	Parent Ann L Asson Ref. (if applicable)	Patent # / Reg. Date	Pab.#/Date	App. # & New App. Filing Date	lorenters	Subject Matter.	•	Country	THAT THAT THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE TH
			ı							SPATENTS	AMERICAN BIOPHYSICS PATENTS	ARRICA

CAN BIOPHÍSICS PATENIS		NAME OF
OPHESICS PATENTS		
CS PALEOVIS		$o_{PHYS}$
CENTO		CSLA
		COURT

5-CIP BA	5-CIP AU	4-CIP PCT	5-CIP Recents of 6,145,243	<b>F</b> CP	4-ZA	4.T.S	<b>4-PT</b>	114	Ė	4-Q8	+G8	10t	4-FR	器	ğ	188	AMERICA:
Britani	Authub	E PCT	554	VÄN	NAM	Spain	Partagal	luty	Ireland	Cresco	Ş	Germany	Упин	New Zealand	Canada	Brezil	V HIUPHISI Country
Method and derice for producing CO2 pix for trapping leasest	Meliod and derive for producing COL gas for trapping feeds	Method and derive for producing ODT per for imppin pheeds	Method and derita for producing COL gas for trapping baseds	Helbed and device for producing CO2 gas for trapping insects	Combolion Least Trap	Charlesboy Isset Trap	Counterflew Latest Trep	Commission linest Trap	Consisting Inset Traj	Comparison Insert Trap	Community on Insect Trap	Commerties Insect Trup	Constanton Stand Trep	Capaterflow insect Trap	Counterflow lasest Trap	Countries lased Trap	AMERICAN HIOPHESIAS ERLEGIAS The County Hite (USPIC) &
Combesion Coupes Helsed	Comburton Culpet Method	Copbustes Output Hathod	Combartion Output Mathed	Contourion Dapes Method	Constaller	Common flow	Controllers	Carateriere	Consideritore	Chescherflow	CaracterBowl	Consoleritore	Counterflore	Counterflow	Capataribrit	Countrillery	Sabjet Maiter
Wigner	Allen	Wegine, Miller	챙[10]	Wighte	Milion, Wighter, Leasington	Miller, Wighes, Longites	Miller, Wighten, Leangree	Mary Whytes, Leasupres	Ather, Wighes,	Xiller, Vigtes, Lourges	Miles, Wights,	Heller, Wighten Lease green	Miles, Wildes, Laungren	Miler, Wigion, Leasepres	Miller, Wighte, Leastres		(aveaboo)
F19901104-0; 1/21/1999	145579; U1	PCI/1899/01374; JAVIS99		0,008,950; UZU1998	97/0366; 9/17/097	97939854.2; 9/9/1997	97939154.2; 9941997	97919454,24,94917997	97928124.21 979/2977	97939454,1; 97816979	97909854.1; 9/5/1997	97999564.24 9991997	97929851,2,5971997	315015; 3/3/1997	2265944; 9501997	\$211492-4 <sub>1</sub>	App. # & New App. Filing Date
999	NUMBER	1599		-												1750; 2/15/2005	Full Silvate
	734964; 11/0/2001		Re-esson cert #6,145,243 C1 bs. 7/8/2/903	6145143; 11/14/2000	97/83-66; 7/29/1.598	1011324; 3/5/2063	1011324; 3/5/2003	101k324j 3/5/2803	1011324; 3/5/2003	101324;	1011334;	1011314; 3/5/2003	1011324; 3/5/2003	335035; 10/5/2080	2265944 <sub>1</sub> 31/13/2001		Patratė/Res. Date
9	5-CU ACT	Ę	\$-CB	+REG	+PCT	1354	13CT	+PCT	1361	₩CT.	4.PCT	+ICI	e-PCT	+PCT	+PCT	<b>₽</b> 2CT	Parent App / Ausoc Ref- (If applicable)
	\	Opposition thed by Texalt	Re-man cerk	Granted; 9412/2016	Granted; 9/17/2017	Granted; 9/9/2017	Granted; 9/9/2017	Grante); 9/5/2017	Grantek; 9/9/2017	Granted) 9/9/2017	Granted), 9/9/28(7	Greated) 9/9/1817	9/9/2017	Granteli 9/9/2017	Grantel) 9/9/2017	Allowed; 9/9/2017	Sintus! Expiration Data
				_										Sets			Next Action
		Sing due by Bept 14, 2005															अधिकत
	9151917955	"	9554/141513	e distribution of the state of	(A) tetyrose	9534/34/512	94911411949	NOTICE STATE OF THE PARTY OF TH	1000	E0919 UP566		3556747601	POSTAT LABOR	66171/1674	9554/143510	9354-74-350F	4101. Ref. No.

.,										_		1	<b>.</b>	
\$-REG	T-PCT	1334.4	1344	6-HEG	FCIP II	#D4tD4	S-CIP DZ	S-CIP FR	5-CDF 8-G	SCIPNZ	S-CIP EU	SCIP CA	AMERICAL Duni	
DEV	ğ	78D	FCT	VBO	争	Ę	Geratay	Prace	Singapore	New Zeeland		Cunt	V BIOPH IOL	
Reged Look for a gas field yards each a method for wining the same	Trap with Flush Valve	Trap with Flush Vales	Trap with Improved Flore Regulater	Tree with improved flow Regulator	Hethed and deficitor producing CON gas for imposing basets	Method and derice for producing CO2 gas for trapping basets	Method and devlor for producing COO get for tropping function	Medical and derica for producing COO gas for broughing lessents	Method and deries for producing CO1 gas for trapping lessets.	Hellard and device for producing COI gas for trapping baseds	Kelbod and derks for producing CO2 gos for trapping basets	Method and derice for producing COM purior or coupling to section	AMERICAN BIOPHISICS FOIDEILS  Dark Comby Tile (USPTO)	ALMONA PROPERTY
Hast to him for fuel	Study Valve for Comborfine Chamber	Plus Valvetor Combastico Chember	Paidog Regulator for Fact Delivery	Putting Scientist and Plats Valve	Combustion Output Method	Charlest in Ordyst Method	Controller Delpet Mathyd	Cambudos Subprit Method	Combasties Origan Method	Combustion Ortput Methed	Combuston Output Michael	Combasion Original Medied	Sablest Mattur.	
Durind	Durard and Order	Derivation and Otter	Deraid, Falombe	Dersel, Zalumbo	Wighte	Wgus	Wighte	net First	BASE.	Wglaa	Wigner, Miles	Wight	Investore	
10/410,476; 4/10/2003	PCTAUSALDIATOS;	10/64/5158; 5/7/75/60	PCT/IISO41/47F1; STI1/2004 WO ZOS4/105491;	CONTRACTOR SPECIES	71655/815/2004; 1/21/1999	9994205-4; 1,73/1999	9990424-4, UZV1999	99904206-4; LYZA/1999	100046953; 1/21/1999	666772/I	9090xxxx4; 1/21/1959	1921/1549 \$40/1575	App. # & New App. Yating Date	
11 17437205167 V697597204	WO 2004/105480) 129/2004	116/2004/013/7381/ A1; 12/2/2004	MO 2004/105491; 12/9/2014	US/2004/0237382- A1 <sub>1</sub> 12/2/2004							RP 1 049 373 B1; 630/2004	7,20,71991	Pob.#/Date	
53484651 17171005		6,017,140 BL			1049373)	1049373; 6/30/2904	1049373) 6/31/2004	1049373) 1670/2004	·	5064031 3,91/2083	1049373; 6/30/2094	232103Bg 7/22/2003	Kg	
	7-REG		57887-9		EN 4005	CU YCI	5-correct	5-CIP NCT	500 PCT		Ę	ý (ř. ž.	Parent App. L. Ausge Ref. (If applicable)	
Granted) #IDTCI3	Polithed	Granted; 4/27/2023; seeking assignment from	Rejected	Rejected by examination obviousment grounds	Tritizone Granteli	Granted) 1/21/1999	Granted: 1/1/2019	Grassel; 1/21/12019	Allowed	Grantsd; 171/2019	Granted;	1/2/2019 Cumplent	<del> </del>	
	National Plans Due		National Phase Fiftage Dise	Recomideration request filed 8/30/2008			9 9 9		reperval for payment (1/03 throat 1/03)		Resert (71/7005 and 2/21/06 emoutly; 1/21/2019		Negl Artise	
	* 11.77.715		10/27/05			; 			12005		2106	,		
1121007556		_	XXXXX	9554/390768	9554(2)06403	956,346482	70,000	Section of the sectio	955	30 A	9554141517		Atty. Ref. No.	

**D**029

NO.745

AMERICAN BIOPHYSICS PATENTS

					, 13, 61, CH, TR	LID, MC, NL, FT, SK	DE, CB, CR, II, II,	AT, BE, BG, CK, CZ, DK, ER, M, FR, DE, GB, GR, IF, IT, LII, MC, NL, FT, SK, ES, SE, CB, TR	AT, BE,	EU =
								PCT (Patent Cooperation Treaty) countries	ent Cooperatio	PCT (Pa
application.		application			energy symb	Derrod	Blumark	inset Trapping Apparatus with Fog Geografor	USA.	15.REG
Non-provident	Jung securi		•	Pab, Na. 2005/0019361 AJ 1/27/2005	10/24,724; 5/3/7004 (CIP of 7-3/20)	Darrard, Danne, S.A., Cas	Lores	Aysteed for Tropping Thing tensets with Attracture Learn	V&A.	13-REG
					App. No. 11445/474 3/14/2005 follow up to 12- 1940	Dyrgest, Palambe, Dames	New professional (mone8th combatton eaghe)		YSU	12-REF
173 open 1 83	· Presding	feipesd			69,554,409; 37,97,004	Deruod, Palentalos, Danase		New probabasal (Solaris)		12-PRO
	Autignment filed w/ USPTO	, peadioj.			10/262/231/ 6/0/2004	Derzeń, Dance, 1/4, Cze	Lura Housing (Lurar)	Attendurt typken for mounting in an insect trapping tryperales	VSII	11-REG
ry manage to OA			58]3166  9/25/1998		SALTIEVI ISYSTIKYED	Wights at al.	·	Trap system for reducing the party of flying baseds to a defined area to a defined area.	NSO NSO	
NextAction	- <del>2</del>	Parent Ann ! Annie Ref- (ff applicable)	Patent # (Res. Date	<u> </u>	App. # & New App. Filling Date	]gw <u>o</u> toze	Sublest Matter	AMERICAN BLOZZE (SALES ASSETS)	Callette Callette	AMERIC

76106

9554/0316731

3554304743

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003295 FRAME: 0768** 

SORTIS

9554349673

9554-0314504

Due Date

Attv. Res. No.

9554/349371

## Schedule of ABC Patents-Sept. 9, 2005

### U.S. Patent No.

#### Comments

6,848,466 OPD Reset Tool

6,840,005 Tn-chamber combustion chamber

6,817,140 Flush valve/Quick Clear feature

6,892,492 Liberty combined heat exchanger/combustion unit

6,286,249 Counterflow insect trap

6,145,243 Combustion engine for insect trap

5,813,166 Trap system for reducing entry of insects into a defined area

## Patents assigned by Lentek to ABC

466,579 Design patent

6,662,489 (nsect trapping apparatus

6,655,080 Insect trapping apparatus with laminar air flow

### Lentek Applic.

10,733,711 Insect trapping apparatus; ABC is continuing to prosecute this application.

EU (CTM)

LUREVAC LUREVAC Design (traps)

Mosquito Magnet & Design Mosquito Magnet & Design

Woodstream JH 13112/T-34469 EU0

Woodstream

JH 13112/T-31586EU0

Secial No. 3617305

4/21/2004 4/21/2004 1/7/2004

Not Yet Examined

Awaiting Initial Action

Published 2/7/05

Pending

Awaiting Initial Action Awaiting Initial Action Avaiting Initial Action

Awaiting close of 3

5/7/2005 121/2007

month opp. period

Aff Of Use

Pending Pending Pending

ัย

1214072 3796935

PW9554-0309387 PW9554/0309393

E E

EU (CTM)

Costa Rica EU (CTM)

Costa Rica

Mosquito Magnet & Design Mosquito Magnet & Design Mosquite Magnet (word mark)

Woodstream JH 13112/T-34469CRI Woodstream JH 13112/T-31586 CRI Woodstream JH 13112/T-31586 CRI

not available not available not available

9554/309388

Woodstream JH 13112/T-34469CR0 Woodstream JH 13112/T-3158CN0 Woodstram JH 6208/T-31586CN0 Woodstream JH 13112/T-34469CN0

Mosquito Magnet (word mark)
Mosquito Magnet (word mark)

Conta Rica

Conta Rica

China

China

Mosquito Magnet & Design Mosquito Magnet

Woodstream JH 13112/T-344698CN1

Reg / App. No. 3003167

10/24/2001 2/13/2004 2/13/2004

Registered (10 yrs)

Pending

Awaiting Initial Action

Awaiting initial action

Pending

Awaiting initial action

Proof of Use due

8208

Pending.

3/17/2004

벋

5/4/2004 54,2004

not available as yet

not evailable

Serial No. 3911258 Seriel No. 3911259 Reg. No. 3269558

Woodstream

JH13112/T-31586CN1

filed 3/17/04

1772004

PW 9554/157377

Ð

Mosquito Magnet (word mark) Mosquito Magnet & Design 얆

윺

Canada 

Chie

Mosquito Magnet (word mark) Mosquite Magnet & Design

> Woodstream Woodstneam. Woodstream Woodstream

13112/T-31586CL0

Serial No. 648678

13112/T-34469CL0

Ь

PW 9554157376

Serial No. 3269559

8/9/2002 9252

Initial refusal; review

wait for decision re

2 years

TOTAL

storat, filed

Registered (10 yrs)

Renewal (10 yrs)
Awaiting Initial section

on or Wf 1/6/2014

American Biophysica Corp.

3razii

Mosquito Magnet & Design

Woodstream JH 13112/134469BR0

Serial No. 826170358

12/30/2003

벋

Published

Awaiting close of opposition period

refecal) Lustralis (Modeld

Canada Sanzii Catada

Mosquito Magnet & Duigo

LUREVAC (design)

Mosquito Magnet (word mark)

Mosquito Magnet (word mark)

Woodstraum ABC

JH 13112/T31586BR0 91544-34

Serial No. 8261703-66

12/30/2003

벋

Pending

Awalting Initial Action

Pending

Awaiting Initial Action

Awaiting close of

1214074 214072

ÀBC

13112/T-34469CA0

App. No. 1205595

4721/Z0U4 2/6/Z0U4

13112/T-31586CA0

App. No. 1205597 Serial No. 648678 Serial No. 648679

21322年

5, 21

Registered (10 yrs)

Registered (10 yrs)

1/6/2004

5,21

Published 11/10/04 Published 11/10/04

opposition period.

Awaiting close of

opposition period

Protocoli hustralia/Madrid

LUREVAC

Ь

PW9554/309394

USPTO Ref. #Z1230776;

Grant of Protection -

5154

Int. Reg. #824,687

E

PW9554/309394

USPTO Ref. #21230776

Grant of Protection -

벋

Published 6/1/04

Ronewal

含量

Int. Rog. # 824,687

LAIREVAC (design)

					١	10.74	5
	Lostralia	Lughtralia	recution	Lyeen tine		Zountry South	ABC TRADEMARKS
	Mosquita Magaet (word mark)	Mosquito Magnet & Design	Mosquito Magnet (word mark)	Mosquito Magnet & Design		<u>Trademark</u>	MARKS
Potonie Passaina	Whodstream JH 13112/T-31586AU9	Woodstream JH 131121-399437800	OLIVOSPICE LOCITOR BESIDEDAN	Woodstream JH 13112/1-34409AKU Serial No. 2494856		Applicant Atty. Ref. No.	
exposed houses i ispro Ref #Z1230776; Grant of Protection	959£86	Ì	983657	Serial No. 2494856	Sec. No. 2404857	Application (Seriel No. Filing Date	
Grant of Protection -	12/30/2003		12/30/2003	2/13/2004	2/13/2004		Decision Date /
				21	건	Clean	
Published 11/18/04	JH assoc, requested deferment of 8/6/05 deadline persing	descripent of 8/0/05 descripent of 8/0/05		ŗ			
Renewals	Unwellerman or commen	Accordances Theselline	Ассериятся гласично	Awarding initial action	Awaiting initial action	Next Action	
		9/11/2005	93 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	2002110			
1	KAD 220	╘╟	IA D	K , k	K Mr	=. ^=	770

LybenaukgaNT-odenw LYABC TH Filer\_sorted\_County\_7.26 tilstr

T **REEL: 003295 FRAME: 0770** 

ABC TRADEMARKS

Philipplass	Pakislan	Pakistan	Pakistan	New Zealand	NOW ZOBIRRO		Mexico	Mexico	Mexico	Mexico	Malaysia	Malaysia	Malaysia	Malaysia	Madrid Protocol	Kares		Kares		Koreat Madrid Protocol	Japan: Madrid Protocol	Japan (under Madrid Protocol)	Jedan	Japan		india	ladis,	Hong Kong		EU (CTM)	EU (CTM)	Совату	
Mosquito Magnet & Design	Mosquita Magnet & Design	Mosquito Magnet (word mark)	Masquito Magnet (word mark)	Mosquito Magnet (word mark)	Afternoon Service of the	Manual & Balan	Mosquito Magnet (word mark)	Mosquito Magnet & Design	LUREVAC Desgo (maps)	LUKEYAC	Mosquito Magnet (Word mark)	Mosquita Magnet (word mark)	Mosquito Magnet & Design	Mosquito Magnet & Design	LORGY AC Menga (mgn)	Mosquito Magnet (Word intern)		Mosquito Magnet & Design		LUREVAC (Mark)	LURBVAC (M14)		Mosquito Magnet (word mark)	Masquito Magnet & Design		Mosquito Magnet (word mark)	Mosquito Magnet & Design	Mosquilo Magnet (word mark)	Margarita Magnet & Decign	Mosquito Magnet (word mark)	Mosquito Magnet (word stack)	Trademark	
Woodstream JH 13112/T-34469PH	Woodstream JH 13112/12	1			d	Woodstream JH 13112/T-	Woodstram JH 13112/T-31586MX0	Woodstream JH 13112/T-34469MXC			ARC PW 9554/209386	4	OVERSELE-TABLE IN TRANSPORT		뢰	ARC PW 9554/309394	Woodsham JH 13112/131586KR0	Woodstream JH 13132/139409KR0		ABC	ABC 9554/209389	ABC SOMEONSON	当に	1		Woodstream JH 13112/T-31586IN0	Woodstream JH 13112/T-34469INO	Woodstram JH 13112/T-31586HK0	Woodstream JH 13112/T-34469HKD	Woodstram JH13112/T-31586EU0	Woodstream	Applicant Atty, Ref. No.	Da-
Л 13112/Т-34469РНО Арр. No. 4-2004-000516	26				706460	706461	0 642794; filed 1/16/04	K 642792	Reg. No. 839902	App. No. 652698	- 1	- 1	o Serial No. 2004/01751	- [		Int. Reg. #824,687;		000973637	PANCES AR SOUND	Int. Reg. #827293	Int. Reg. #827293 USPTO Ref. #Z1230777	Intl Reg. #824,687	- 922 IN CLE # 4-0 CAROLL	Acot of the second	Res. No. 04807363	App. No. 1269516	App. No. 1269515	300134315	300134324	3617305	App. No. 003617289	(Serial No.	netton
7 1/19/04 - Filing Date			21	У,	Filed 1/5/2004	Filed 1/5/2004	Reg. #857530	1/16/2004		4/21/2004	4/21/2004	2/17/2004	2/17/2004	2/17/2004	2/17/2004	Reg. 4/21/04				Issuing #8-S-2005- 000174989; issued 2/21/2005	Infl. Reg. 4/21/04 Jap. Reg. date: 4/21/04		4/21/2004	10/26/2001	12/26/2003	2/27/2004	2/27/2004	12/29/2003	12/29/2003	1/7/2004	1/1/2004	Filing Date	Registration Date/
<u>-</u>	١				5, 21	5, 21				21	21	21	5	21	s		21	- <u>†</u>	21	21	_		22	١	닏	21	21			5, 21	<u>u</u> 4		1
Model the state of	Deached for Fram	pesodora	Pending	Pending	Registered	Registered	Kagustorea	Kegiskion	The sistened	Reg. 6/24/04 (10 yrs)	Reg. 6/18/04 (10 yrs)	Pending	Pending	Panding	Pending	Registered	Paid; Registration expected	explected	Fee Paid; Registration	Application Published warning an wars was on opposition period	Registorea		Creat of Protection	Registered	Reg, Cert iss, 10/1/04	Approved-publication	Pending	Kogiskisi	Registered	CTM scarcit companie	Carlot steman exculptures	Other complete	n T
	OA man filed 11/9/04	nweiting action	Awaiting inited action	Awaiting initial action	Registration Renewal	Registration Renewal	b/(2/19/2014	bif 2/19/2014	10 wear removale: nerew	) 10 yr. renewal fees	١.	,	Awaiting Initial Action	Awaiting Initial Action	Awaiting Initial Action		exted			opposition period	Next payment the	reg. fee due (from WIPO)	Awaiting notice of add?	Renewal Due	Reg. Cert. iss. 10/1/04 for 3 consecutive years, 1	Approved-publication 12/9/04 brg. Before TM awaiting ing outcome Registry	12/9/04 hrg. Before IM awatting my outcome Registry			West Half Bett Bear on		A wasting publication	Next Action
					1/3/2014	1/5/2014	1		NF2/19/2014	4/21/2014	4102014	201				FERRIT TARE AND TA	T. A.				TI Date of	1000		B/9/2007	by 10/1/09	maiting ing outcome			From Day 29, 2013 E	/A	RK		Due Date

Voltona Vege V Trademovier ABC TM Film \_\_rorsed\_Country\_7,26,01.ptr

REEL: 003295 FRAME: 0771

WhenselvegallTradementalABC Tid Files\_parted\_Country\_1,76.05.sk

g	
TR.	
EEC.	
Á	
S	

USA		USA	USA	Tried Kingdom		United Kingdom	larkey	Curkey		Thailand			Charand		Challand		lalwan		[alwan	South Kores	Bouth Kores	Mngapore	Singapore	Singapore	Sagapore	Aussian Fed.	Austin FCO.	NSA.	3SA	. Uttable and	veril made as	<u> Jountry</u>	
"Taking Back Neighborhoods Voc Vard at a Time"		Patal Attraction for Mesquitoss				Midge Magnet	Mosquito Magnet (word mark)	MONTH OF THE PARTY	Transfer Tector	Mosquito Magnet (word reark)		Mountin Magnel & Durign	Mosgaito Magnel & Design	MACNET	MAGNET		Mosquito Magnet (word mark)		Management of the second	Mosquito Magnet (word mark)	Mosquito Magnet & Droign	Mosquito Magnet (word merit)	Mosquito Magnet (word mark)	Mosquito Magnet & Design	Mosquito Magnet & Design	Mosquito Magnet (word mark)	TITUDY CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	Mosquito Magnet (word mark)	Mosquito Magnet & Design		Mosquito Magnet (word murk)	Trademark	
	797.0559.md	PDC For your process.	ABC PW 93394271396				Woodstream JH 13112/1-315861R0		Woodstram JH 13112/T34469TR0	Alcodanami		Whodstream	Woodstream	Woodstreem	Woodstream		Woodstream JH 13112/T-31586TW0		31569TW0		TH 12112/7-31586KR0	Wardsham 13 13112/T-34469KR0	- 1	Whospital all strains and second	1	Woodstream JH 13112/1-31380KUV	Walle of the second	Woodstream JH 13112/T-34469RUD	WD0030cam vr. 12112/T-11286ZAO		Woodstream JH 13112/T-31586PHO (	Applicant Alls. Rei. 12	
	Reg. No. 2,572,949		Serial No. 76/487933	2-2 No 2726322	1011111		2300531		9			. 566742	24,000	571407	0/1403	541103	App No. 93000073 Reg. #1133023		Reg. #1133022	App. No. 93005071	Berial No. 40-2003-57697	Scriel No. 40-2003-57698	TM No. T03/208912	Ann. No. T03/20890A	CONSTRUCTOR OF THE	Ann. No. 103/20895B	Carial No. 2003725576	5695	2004/01727	Ann. No. 2004/01728	IH 13112/T-31586PHO Serial No. 4-2004-000515		Application / Registration 1
	\$/28/02 - Reg. Date		2/6/2003 - Filling Date	8/18/00 - App. Date	2002526		5/21/2004	8/19/2004		:		9/8/2004	NATURAL OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	#007/c/31	***************************************	11/5/2004	A Land Borner	POUCOUTE		2/10/2004	12/29/2003	12/29/2003	12/30/2003	12/30/2003	12/30/2003	12/30/2003	12/24/2003	12/25/2003; reg.1/11/0!	2/9/2004	2/9/2004	1/19/2004		Registration Date / Miling Date
	21		話		5,9,21	5,11,21	30 series				5	12	     '	ر ا	4	22	1	5921		5,9,21	1	22	2	ι., 	21	ъ	۵	21	22	21	21	1	Class
		USF 10	TAL allowed by	۱ ۱	ᆔ	- 2	f Registered	Ferding	POA sent to TM Oto	register "MANONE".	Not filed; filed app. to	Rubbas	5.44	Pending	Pending	Pending	be used by or bit 12/16/07 to avoid abandonment	Registered; merks must	12/16/07 to avoid	Registered; stains that be used by or bill	Registered		Published 9/17/04	Registered (10 yrs)	Registered	Published 10/29/04	Registered	#280840	1		Allowed; pub. Fee paul 11/2/04		Stalus
		shortly	ercented: Tall to issue	12	11		renewals	Awaiting Initial action	PW app (ABC)	1	_	will further advise	will fligher edvise	Priority claim ends, JH	Awaiting initial setion	Awaiting initial action	-		year renewals		Description in face 12/15/07 - must	Substitution of the literature	Armenting towards	La little and and and	Pay renowal tees	Awaiting further action	Pay 10 yr. renewal fees	12/25/2013	RANGE REP. WE	Awaiting Initial Action	Caracter Brancos	a matrice sublication	Next Action
	4/ 48/ 4000			1	9/25/2012												date; 12/15/14 - pay renewal fees		date, 12/15/14 - pay	in commerce by this	12/15/07 - must use	O seem renewals	12/50/2013		C107WC/71	1	C107/97/21		M	AF	RK		Due Date

**REEL: 003295 FRAME: 0772** 

Wheneritegal Trackesor in Wife TM Filer\_secrete\_Country\_7, 1605 ais

EC.	
TRADEMARKS	

					SA		USA			ASA	•	J8A	ASC.	ASU		>			VBI.		ALTERIO.	
Trend brown A	Mountain Magnet (word mark)				(Vertical Origanisms of Tenant	he administration of Design	(Horizontal Orientation)	M. Marrito Moonet & Design		Lurer		Lores	LUREVAC Draign (chemicals)	LUREYAC (MACK)			Counterflow Technology		(LUREVAC) Miscellaneous Design			
	Woodstream					Woodstread		Woodstream		ABC		5	à B		2		ABC		ABC			Applicant
						Woodstream JK 13112/T-34469USU		Woodstream JH 13112/T-34473US0		PODCI CHCCS AND	Charle Man III.		pw 9554/292602	8E10110138	P9/9554-0306081		P\$49554-0308957		TOPOCCHECK MA	D070/07/19/07	1	Atty. Bch.No.
	PC05047	3030010				TO SECURITION SANDONIONS	L	U Seriel No. 76/582,856			Sprint #78/586543	,	Reg. No. 2,906,995	78/433323	Reg. No. 2,931,985		78/401483		Reg. No. 2,926,009	Pariel No. 78/316.731:		Application / Registration (Serial No.
		1/28/2000					1/24/2004	3/2//2004			Filed 3/14/2005		Reg. Date 11/30/04	6/10/2004	THEFT	SWARE	4/14/2/104		2/8/05	10/20/2004, Reg. Date		Registration Date ! Filing Date
							521	3/2						-		2	<u> </u>	<u>.</u>		벋		
		Registared	800ti	opposition expected	publication for		Pending; Amendresit	rejianes	dosige no	filling date to file apps	Filed; 6 mos from		Kegistolea	THE YES CONTINUES	Martin Burning	Registered	reg. 2. Office Action - develop new merketing	1 From Atty refused Withdraw application;		Registered		Status
		Affidavit of Use								ģģ	EXECUTION, 10 10 10 10 10		Life Towner over	Eile Dec of I ign			develop new marketing	Withdraw application;	T Singibilit deal of route of measures.	1. Paymeint fee		Next Acilon
		1,007,407	all money								-	      -		11/20/2010			М	^				Dpe Daie
												ıľ	√/	٩I	J	ᆮ	IVI	А	RI	^		

04/2<u>1/2006</u> 12:07

12:07 SKADDEN ARPS → 915712730140093120

NO.745 **P**Ø36

EXHIBIT C

TITLE DOCUMENTS

# **American Biophysics Corporation**

## 04-05 VEHICLES

FMRE11242HA29760	2002	Ford _	E-150			24245	West Warwick
M1AA08X0YW021054	2000	Mack	CH612	Single Axle Tractor			West Warwick
FTRF18W IXNC08177	1999	Ford	F150 XL	Truck			North Kingstow
					<del>                                     </del>		<del></del>

efs. State Where Guyay the	Zip Gode A Guings	A CASE
Rhode Island	02893	Rhode Island
Rhode Island	02893	Rhode Island
Rhode Island	02852	Rhode Island
	<del>  -</del>	
	<del> </del>	
<del>-                                    </del>	<del>                                     </del>	
	<del>- </del>	
	Rhode Island Rhode Island	Rhode Island 02893

T-747	71	m	Y.	r	T
EX	D.	ם	ı.	L	ν

## <u>FIXTURES</u>

I. Legal description, county and street address of property on which Fixtures are located:

American Biophysics Corp. 140 Frenchtown Rd N Kingstown RI 02852

II.	Name and Address of Record Owner:
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

#### EXHIBIT E

# OFFICES IN WHICH FINANCING STATEMENTS HAVE BEEN FILED

- 1.
- Secretary of State Office of the State of Delaware The Patent and Trademark Office of the United States of America. 2.

**D**041

12:07

THIS SECURITY HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED, OR ANY STATE SECURITIES LAWS AND MAY NOT BE SOLD, TRANSFERRED, ASSIGNED, PLEDGED OR OTHERWISE DISTRIBUTED FOR VALUE UNLESS COVERING THIS SECURITY OR UNLESS SUCH SALE, TRANSFER, ASSIGNMENT, PLEDGE OR DISTRIBUTION IS EXEMPT FROM THE REGISTRATION AND PROSPECTUS DELIVERY REQUIREMNETS OF SUCH ACT OR SUCH STATE LAWS.

# SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE

No. 1 \$4,200,000 North Kingstown, Rhode Island March 20, 2006

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, American Biophysics Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), hereby promises to pay to RAM Opportunity Fund I, L.L.C., or registered assigns (the "Holder"), at 747 Third Avenue, 38th Floor, New York, New York 10017, or at such other place as shall be designated by the Holder of this Note in a written notice to the Company from time to time, the principal sum of FOUR MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$4,200,000.00), or such lesser sum as may be outstanding hereunder, in lawful money of the United States of America and in immediately available funds, together with all accrued and unpaid interest thereon, on August 31, 2006. After maturity of any amount due under this Note, whether by acceleration or otherwise, such overdue amount shall be payable on demand.

This Note is being issued in connection with that certain Securities Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 20, 2006 ("the Agreement"), between the Company and Ritchie Long/Short Tracking, Ltd. ("Ritchie"), regarding the sale by the Company to Ritchie of this Note and a warrant to purchase shares of the Company's Series B Preferred Stock.

Interest. The unpaid principal amount hereof shall accrue interest from and including the date hereof to, but excluding, the date on which the unpaid principal amount hereof is paid in full at a rate per annum equal to fifteen percent (15%) (the "Interest Rate"), provided that no provision of this Note shall require the payment or permit the collection of any interest hereunder in excess of the maximum permitted by applicable law. Interest hereunder shall be payable in immediately available funds and computed for the actual number of days elapsed on the basis of a 365 or 366 day year, as applicable, and shall be payable on the last day of each fiscal quarter of the Company and at maturity. In the event this Note is prepaid in whole or in part prior to the 90th day after the original issuance date hereof, the interest payable on this Note shall not be less than the interest that would have otherwise accrued on the full principal amount hereof to, but excluding, such 90th day. Any such deficiency shall be payable on the second Business Day after such 90th day.

If any payment that is to be made hereunder is not paid when due, such payment shall bear interest, payable on demand, at a rate per annum equal to the Interest Rate plus 2 percent (2%), but not to exceed the maximum permitted by applicable law.

04/21/2006

**P**042

- Events of Default. If any one or more of the following events shall occur and be continuing (each an "Event of Default"):
  - the Company shall default in the payment when due of any (i) principal or interest hereunder; or
  - any representation or warranty made by Company herein or (ii) in the Agreement or the Security Agreement, dated as of March 20, 2006 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Company and Ritchie shall prove to be false or misleading in any material respect on the date as of which made or deemed made and the Company shall fail, for ten (10) days to make such representation and warranty true and not misleading (if a cure is reasonably practicable), but only if the representation or warranty involved is set forth in Section 9 (v), (vi),(viii) or (ix) of this Note, or if the effect of such failure is to materially impair the ability of the Holder to receive timely payment of interest or principal when due under this Note; or
  - the Company shall fail to perform or observe any of its covenants or obligations under this Note (other than as described in clause (i) of this Section 2) or under the Security Agreement and such failure shall continue for ten (10) days after written notice thereof from the Holder to the Company; or
  - (a) the Company shall commence any proceeding seeking to adjudicate itself bankrupt or insolvent or seeking liquidation, winding up, reorganization, arrangement, adjustment or relief of it or its debts under any law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or relief of debtors, or seeking the entry of an order for relief or the appointment of a receiver, trustee or other similar official for it or any substantial part of its property (any such proceeding, a "Bankruptcy Proceeding"); or (b) any Bankruptcy Proceeding is commenced against the Company and such proceeding is not dismissed or stayed within 60 days after commencement thereof; or (c) the Company makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; or
  - the Company shall use any amount borrowed hereunder in (v) any manner materially inconsistent with the uses specified in the Agreement or the schedules and documentation provided to the Holder thereunder, or conduct, transact or otherwise engage in any business outside of the ordinary course of the Company's business, except for the entering into of this Note, Agreement, the Security Agreement or the documents required thereby, or create, assume, incur or suffer to exist any lien, non-ordinary course indebtedness or guarantee not existing prior to the date hereof, except as contemplated by this Note, the Agreement, the Security Agreement or the documents required thereby, or
  - the Company shall fail to make the mandatory prepayment (vi) required under Section 4 of this Note;
  - then, (A) in the case of an Event of Default described in subsection (iv) above, all principal, accrued interest and all other amounts payable hereunder shall, without notice to the Company or

Company shall take in connection with such circumstances.

12:07

any act by the Holder, become automatically and immediately due and payable without presentment, demand or protest requirements of any kind (all of which are hereby expressly waived by the Company) and (B) in the case of any other Event of Default, the Holder may declare all principal, accrued interest and all other amounts due hereunder to be, and the same shall thereupon be, immediately due and payable without presentment, demand, protest or notice of any kind other than as provided herein (all of which are hereby expressly waived by the Company), and the Holder may exercise all remedies available to the Holder under the Security Agreement, this Note or such other rights as the Holder may have at law, equity or otherwise. If any of the aforementioned conditions set forth in clauses (i), (ii), (iii), (iv), (v) or (vi) above occurs, or would with the passage of time or notice, or both, occur, the Company shall promptly give notice to the Holder of the same, describing the circumstances thereof and any action the

- 3. <u>Voluntary Prepayment</u>. The Company shall have the right to repay all or any part of the unpaid principal amount hereof at any time, without premium or penalty, provided that accrued and unpaid interest shall be paid on the amount repaid to and including the date of repayment and written notice shall be given to the Holder prior to such prepayment specifying the amount of prepayment.
- 4. Mandatory Prepayment. (a) If the pending litigation by the Company against Cowan Plastics, LLC and American Assembly, LLC is settled or terminated or if the bond posted in connection therewith is terminated for any reason, the then entire unpaid principal amount of this Note, together with any and all accrued and unpaid interest and any and all other sums due hereunder shall, without notice, become immediately due and payable. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, if upon termination of the bond the Company receives from the bonding company the return of a certificate of deposit or other cashequivalent collateral posted by the Company, the Company may repay this Note by transferring such collateral to the Holder.
- (b) The Company shall, commencing with the fiscal quarter ending March 31, 2006, on the 20<sup>th</sup> day following the end of such quarter, prepay this Note in a principal amount equal to Excess Cash Flow (as hereinafter defined) for such quarter, together with any and all accrued and unpaid interest on the amount repaid to and including the date of repayment and written notice shall be given to the Holder prior to such prepayment specifying the amount of prepayment. For purposes of this Note, "Excess Cash Flow" shall mean, for any period, the cash flow from operations of the Company determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied, less all capital expenditures of the Company paid in cash during such period, less all mandatory principal payments on any other indebtedness of the Company during such period.
- 5. <u>Manner of Payments: Record of Payments.</u> All payments on this Note are payable by Federal Funds bank wire transfer to the Holder at Harris Bank, ABA Number: 071-904-672, for the account of RAM Opportunity Fund I, LLC, Account Number 5810010962, or at such other place as the Holder shall notify the Company in writing. Any payment of principal, interest or other amounts payable hereunder must be received by the Holder on a Business Day in immediately available funds. If any such payment is received after 3:00 p.m., New York time, on any such date, it will be deemed to have been received on the next succeeding Business Day, and

interest shall continue to accrue on all such amounts. "Business Day" means a day excluding Saturday, Sunday, any day which shall be in New York, New York a legal holiday or a day on which banking institutions are authorized or required by law or other governmental action to be closed or a day on which the Holder is closed at its principal office in New York, New York.

The Holder shall record the initial principal amount of this Note, all adjustments thereto, and all payments thereof on Schedule I annexed hereto and made a part hereof, or on a continuation thereof, which shall be attached hereto and made a part hereof, and any such recordation shall, absent manifest error, constitute prima facie evidence of the information so recorded; provided, however, that the failure to so record shall not limit the obligations of the Company hereunder or under the Security Agreement.

## 6. No Deduction, Etc.

- (a) All payments made by the Company under this Note shall be made free and clear of, and without deduction or withholding for, or on account of, any present or future stamp or other taxes, levies, imposts, duties, charges, fees, deductions or withholdings, now or hereafter imposed, levied, collected, withheld or assessed by any governmental authority with respect to such payments ("Taxes"), but excluding (i) any franchise tax or tax on or measured by the net income, profits or gains of the Holder and (ii) any Taxes that would not have been imposed but for the Holder's connection with the jurisdiction imposing such Taxes (all such non-excluded Taxes, "Non-Excluded Taxes"), which amounts of Non-Excluded Taxes shall be paid by the Company as provided in Sections 6(b) and 6(c) and subject to Section 6(d) below.
- (b) If any Non-Excluded Taxes are required by law to be withheld from any amounts payable to the Holder under this Note, then, subject to Section 6(d) of this Note, the amounts so payable to the Holder shall be increased as may be necessary so that the Holder shall receive (after payment of all Non-Excluded Taxes) the amounts it would have received had no such withholding been imposed.
- (c) Whenever any Non-Excluded Taxes are payable by the Company, the Company shall send promptly to the Holder for its own account, a certified copy of an original official receipt, if available, received by the Company showing payment thereof. If the Company fails to pay any Non-Excluded Taxes when due to the appropriate taxing authority or fails to remit to the Holder the required receipts or other required documentary evidence, the Company shall indemnify the Holder for any incremental taxes, interest or penalties that may become payable by the Holder as a result of any such failure. The indemnification in this clause (c) shall survive the termination and payment in full of this Note and all other amounts payable hereunder.
- (d) For any period with respect to which the Holder of this Note has failed to provide the Company with an appropriate form described in this Section 6(d), such Holder shall not be entitled to indemnification under this Section 6 with respect to taxes imposed by the United States. Each Holder that is not organized under the Laws of the United States of America or a political subdivision thereof agrees (by its acceptance hereof) that it will deliver to the Company on or prior to the date of this Note (or, in the case of any Holder that is an assignee of the original Holder, on or prior to the effective date such assignee becomes a holder of this

0045

Note), a true and accurate certificate executed in duplicate by an authorized officer of such Holder, in a form satisfactory to the Company, to the effect that such Holder is eligible under the provisions of (i) an applicable tax treaty concluded by the United States of America or other exemption (in which case the certificate shall be accompanied by two executed copies of Form 1001 of the IRS or successor applicable form) or (ii) Section 1442 of the Code (as hereinafter defined) (in which case the certificate shall be accompanied by two copies of Form 4224 of the IRS or successor applicable form (or, if such Holder is not a "bank" within the meaning of Section 881(c)(3)(A) of the Code, two completed signed copies of IRS Form W-8 or any successor applicable form)), to receive payments of interest under this Note without deduction or withholding of United States federal income tax. Each Holder which so delivers an IRS Form pursuant to this Section 6 further undertakes (by its acceptance hereof) to deliver to the Company two additional copies of such form (or a successor form) on or before the date that such form (or a replacement of an expired form) expires or becomes obsolete or after the occurrence of any event requiring a change in the most recent forms so delivered by it, and such amendments thereto or extensions or renewals thereof as may be reasonably re-quested by the Company, in each case certifying that such Holder is entitled to receive payments under this Note without deduction or withholding of any United States federal income taxes. As used in this Section 6, "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, reformed or otherwise modified from time to time, or any successor statute.

- during its continuance, unless the Holder elects otherwise, all payments and prepayments made pursuant to this Note shall be applied in the following order of priority. First, to the payment of all fees, costs and expenses incurred by the Holder pursuant to this Note and the Security Agreement; second, to the payment of any accrued and unpaid interest on the outstanding principal hereof, and third, to repayment of the then remaining principal amount of this Note.
- Expenses. The Company shall pay all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses of the Holder arising out of (i) the Holder's collection of this Note or the sale of, collection from or other realization upon the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), (ii) the preservation of the Holder's rights under this Note and the Security Agreement, (iii) the enforcement of the obligations of the Company under this Note and the Security Agreement, and (iv) the failure by the Company to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof or thereof (including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel for the Holder). The Company's obligations under this Section 8 shall survive the payment in full of this Note and the termination of the Security Agreement. The Company agrees to indemnify the Holder, its officers, directors, employees, representatives and agents from, and hold each of them harmless against any and all losses, liabilities, claims, damages, expenses, obligations, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs or disbursements of every kind (collectively, "Indemnified Losses") that may at any time be imposed on or asserted against or incurred by any of the aforementioned parties as a result of or arising out of, or in connection with this Note or the Security Agreement, or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, excluding, however, with respect to any person seeking indemnification, Indemnified Losses to the extent final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction holds such Indemnified Losses resulted from the gross negligence or willful misconduct on the part of such person seeking indemnification.

**D**046

- Representations and Warranties of the Company. The Company hereby represents and warrants to the Holder that as of the date hereof: (i) it is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware; (ii) it has the corporate power and authority to execute and deliver this Note and the Security Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder and there-under, (iii) it has taken all necessary corporate action to authorize the execution and delivery by it of this Note and the Security Agreement and the performance of all of its obligations hereunder and thereunder, (iv) it has duly executed and delivered this Note and the Security Agreement, (v) this Note constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Company, enforceable against the Company in accordance with its terms, except as enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency or similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and by general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law), (vi) assuming due authorization, delivery and execution thereof by the Holder and each other party thereto, the Security Agreement is a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Company, enforceable against the Company in accordance with its terms, except as enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency or similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and by general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law), (vii) to the best of the Company's knowledge, the execution, delivery and performance by the Company of this Note and the Security Agreement does not violate or conflict any applicable law, rule, regulation, order or decree or contravene, or constitute a default under, any provision of any agreement to which the Company is a party or to which any property of the Company is subject; (viii) the Company is the legal owner of the Collateral, and the Collateral is subject to no lien, claim, charge or encumbrance, except for liens granted to the Bank of America or Cowan Plastics, LLC and/or American Assembly, LLC, the lien evidenced by the Security Agreement for the benefit of the Holder, or as permitted by Security Agreement, (ix) the execution, delivery and performance by the Company of this Note and the Security Agreement, and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, do not and will not violate any provision of law, statute, rule, regulation, order, writ, injunction or decree applicable to the Company, or any contractual obligation of the Company, and no approval or consent of any party or any authority of any kind or nature (including, without limitation, any governmental authority or agency or instrumentality thereof) is required for the execution, delivery and performance by the Company of this Note and the Security Agreement or the enforcement of the Holder's rights and remedies in connection herewith or therewith, (x) the Company shall use the proceeds of the loan evidenced by this Note solely in accordance with the uses set forth in the Agreement and documentation provided to the Holder in connection therewith; and (xi) the representations and warranties made by the Company in the Agreement are true and correct in all material respects.
  - 10. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, demands, and other communications under this Note and the Security Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered personally (including by courier) or mailed by registered mail, return receipt requested, to the parties at the following addresses (or to such other address as a party may have specified by notice given to the other pursuant to this provision) and shall be deemed given when so received:
    - (i) if to the Holder, to:

**D**047

RAM Opportunity Fund I, L.L.C. 747 Third Avenue, 38th Floor New York, New York 10017 Facsimile: (212) 351-2201 Attn: James G. Rickards, Esq.

if to the Company, to: (ii)

> American Biophysics Corp. 140 North Frenchtown Road North Kingstown, Rhode Island 02852 Facsimile: (401) 884-6688 Attn: John S. Rudd, Esq.

- Security. This Note is secured by and entitled to the benefits of that certain Security Agreement, dated as of February 14, 2006, between the Company and Ritchie.
- Transfer or Exchange of Notes. (a) The Company shall keep at its office a register in which the Company shall provide for the registration of Notes and for the registration of transfer and exchange of Notes. The Holder may, at its option, and either in person or by duly authorized attorney, surrender the same for registration of transfer or exchange at the office of the Company and, without expense, to the Holder (except for taxes or governmental charges imposed in connection therewith), receive in exchange therefor a Note or Notes in such denomination or denominations as the Holder may request (but in any event in denominations of not less than \$100,000 principal amount, dated as of the date to which interest has been paid on the Note or Notes so surrendered for transfer or exchange, for the same aggregate principal amount as the then unpaid principal amount of the Note or Notes so surrendered for transfer or exchange, and registered in the name of such person or persons as may be designated by the Holder. Every Note presented or surrendered for registration of transfer or exchange shall be duly endorsed, or shall be accompanied by a written instrument of transfer, satisfactory in form to the Company, duly executed by the Holder or his attorney, duly authorized in writing. Every Note so made and delivered in exchange for this Note shall in all other respects be in the same for and have the same terms as this Note. No transfer or exchange of any Note shall be valid unless made in the foregoing manner at such office or agency.
  - Upon receipt of evidence satisfactory to the Company of the loss, theft, destruction or mutilation of this Note, and, in the case of any such loss, theft or destruction, upon receipt of an affidavit of loss from the Holder reasonably satisfactory to the Company, or, in the case of any such mutilation, upon surrender and cancellation of this Note, the Company will make and deliver, in lieu of this Note, a new Note of like tenor and unpaid principal amount and dated as of the date to which interest has been paid on this Note.
  - The Company may deem and treat the person in whose name any Note is registered as the owner and holder of such Note for the purpose of receiving payment of principal of and interest on such Note and for all other purposes whatsoever, whether or not such Note shall be overdue. With respect to any Note at any time outstanding, the term "Holder," as

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003295 FRAME: 0785

used herein, shall be deemed to mean the person in whose name such Note is registered as aforesaid at such time.

- Governing Law. THIS NOTE IS MADE UNDER AND SHALL BE GOVERNED, CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAW.
- Waivers. The Company hereby waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, (i) presentment and demand for payment, notice of protest, protest, valuation and appraisement and notice of dishonor and (ii) all rights to the benefits of any statute of limitations and any moratorium, appraisement and exemption now provided or which may hereafter be provided by any federal or state statute, including, without limitation, exemptions provided by or allowed under the Bankruptcy Code of 1978 (11 U.S.C. §§101 et seq), as amended, both as to itself personally and as to all of its property, whether real or personal, against the enforcement and collection of the obligations evidenced and provided by this Note and/or the Security Agreement and any and all extensions, renewals and modifications hereof and thereof. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Company hereby waives any defense that may arise by reason of (a) the incapacity, lack of authority, death or disability of, or revocation hereof by, any interested third party, (b) the failure or delay of the Holder to file or enforce any claim against the estate (in probate, bankruptcy or any other proceedings) of any interested third party or to exercise any right or remedy hereunder or (c) an election of remedies by the Holder. No single or partial exercise by the Holder of any right or remedy hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy. The rights of the Holder hereunder are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies it may otherwise have.
  - Severability. Whenever possible each provision of this Note shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Note shall be prohibited by or invalid under such law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Note and shall be interpreted so as to be effective and valid.
  - Setoff. Neither the Company nor the Holder shall offset against any principal, interest or other amounts payable hereunder, any claims or defenses (by way of abatement, setoff, defense, counterclaim, recoupment or otherwise) which it may have (including, without limitation, any claims which the Company or the Holder may have pursuant to or arising out of the Agreement or the transactions contemplated thereby), except as otherwise specifically provided in any documentation entered into pursuant to the Agreement.
  - Amendments: Waiver. No amendment, modification or waiver to or under this Note or the Security Agreement shall be effective unless in writing signed by the Company and the Holder. No waiver of any provision of this Note or the Security Agreement, and no consent to any departure by the Company hereunder or thereunder, shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the Holder, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given. This Note shall bind the

04/21/2006

successors and assigns of the Company and inure to the benefit of the Holder and its successors and assigns.

18. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH OF THE COMPANY AND THE HOLDER (BY ITS ACCEPTANCE HEREOF) HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT THAT IT MAY HAVE TO DEMAND A JURY TRIAL WITH RESPECT TO THE ENFORCEMENT OF, OR ANY CONTROVERSY ARISING UNDER OR RELATING TO, THIS NOTE OR THE SECURITY AGREEMENT.

# Miscellaneous.

- (a) If any payment to be made under this Note or the Security Agreement becomes due on a Saturday, a Sunday, a public holiday or any other day on which commercial banks in New York City are authorized or required to be closed, then such payment shall be extended to the next succeeding business day, and interest on such payment shall be payable at the Interest Rate during such extension.
- (b) The section headings in this Note are for convenience only and are not intended to effect the construction of the provisions of this Note.
- (c) Whenever used, the singular shall include the plural, the plural the singular, the words "the Company" and "the Holder" shall include their respective successors and assigns.
- (d) All capitalized terms used herein, unless otherwise indicated, shall have the meanings given thereto in the Agreement.

SIGNED AND DELIVERED this 20th day of March, 2006.

AMERICAN BIOPHYSICS CORP.

Name:' ⊂ Title:

- FO

-9-

US1DOCS 5503561v4